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g
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)
1)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

WWWW T -

AENISE AIHR FFAT A .

o], 3 aUd FERTSE AHATRSA &.16783.30 HIET (ARN adf &,
15923.32 e sdel el P O 01/10/1998 st FaR
31 AT 2017 JEIHERA FH/TARNT JEET &®. 49.35 HE (AR
a¥f ®.77.30 WHIEN) A YehoU AT ASTl Tald THUATT Telel
e

Eaecy

AGTHSD Tel 2016-17 &A1 Td Reads &I WWa%hs Sell IR,
TR Fod T W AGHSHIAT FET ATGHAT aRUT 39T § HERISE
ARG [AgFd FAed AT Iod FieledT Efier gud7 e
3T GUATT Mol 3¢, 9T 2T ;T 30T HASge Waws a1
Sl JEdld HAERTSE TAIhREGK gAT f&all e

Trellel A EAF AT Rg F0AE 3Tkl =T, Ul Yeheq
gfica U fAUROT &Hdr A e,

Ao AU FRTGACFT SToledl SAdgRT 9 O™l Ad 9Tavdre
A HEATT U7 SfTelel .

HaX RN Reas Teas §. 283.84 &1ET e (AFMT awf 3]
®.280.33 P Roasd 3T ) & RAoaoll 7 secar Aszear AW
0T FFRA WA Rieds 38 T THRA™ JAS G0l 3.

FH A AR GoFeh oA STHIeT §EATRUT HIASATSAT ALIATHATOr
FRIHSDIHS T FXUAT HTelel ATSId .

FeHserear dre] Uddel Yeheu Ticardier Rieas qui gmoiel  exor
3o Aster. are] Feudidier Yo FrAed qaffeor 0T e g,
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8) T .

O IEATd  FEHSBW  cRAGIWHTY FUER AlGHATR  TRe=ardT

TG Felell TS

Ecakicen TR &Y

? argd 9%

R | FrTeR ATiged 20%

3 | TEEaEd §0%

y | wieay 9 e 04%

g | gARA (f=ard) 04%

& | SARG (FrTeA) 0%

b | AR ST 2%

AETHED Yehod FIATET % HIE-ATE! alda sheloll 318,

9) ¥HSH RUMY FUHH THITGR USRI A AP AT HITART
SAGATTAF e TGN LIS FAFA (As Per AS-3) FON IR ATEN.

10) H#RENA auidicl AT HHS ATETHATIR JHEEAITT 1 1 Wicdid
Q: g FOANT 3T 3Ted .

11) 2or Aol § 3ENF TN Rieersh FAHSBE AT Sholl TR .

M.No.100223

f&wor: AEmER
ReTTF : 09-10-2019
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e T U 9iFl METeRt FRISATST U an fahm HetHee, Sanee =
famie 31 A 2017 TER FHerelt WA @ AT

Y&ATAAT-

5% o HRTeraTIReTeh (Fhded, SR STT0T YereAT 91 SAFEH-1971 Teliel Shord oh-

19(3) THY TR WISATST UICayR (g HeTHes MU-aq-1998 Heliel hotd-47

(2) 3o TTETeR! ARISHTST Ui forehTd HeTHeesTeAT forieh 31/03/2017 UsTiea drssiare

U Uk TRt wiET UReor STt thel 318, HeeA fomiid MOt MRTeRl TRisae]

TSR IR TETHEs 3 T NIl $rerd, 7 Hess S, 48 fauniar sriea

AT AT TRETUTER TR ek TRedTeR Tl e hogTel STeTagR] S{TH 37TE.

TGS Helelie SRR, WHIEhOT e GA e Tesel, AT o o ot

Tor=res TRl 3. R YRAT™ (Ha=eh o HeTei@lehR I IR, e ol IRe STearrd

TS SHYvaTd SATeledt oTed. fafed s, Faw,fafram (merrar o Fafaaan) et

RO T HTIeTTSTae ol 3. 3THE ST SHagRIwN oIl giRafundret IR

e R0 STedTeTeg R ot fEsieh o HeTei@aiiersh it oiaT TReruTdie

STEATATRN She3 (U SATAeT e,

TRATT GATEROT0! T (ehe SHUATT STeedT oI GREToT HHRER ST ot

TRET UIRETOT el 3T, STeh i & WelaTRuTqul 3% (e d ST @l Gefauara]

HAHITER ST FRATST & e URefoT Sl 378 A1 HIFeRIaR STftd o1e. Fed

T URETUT § I F 7T U3 SiSeielt Arerd faiter foraot, Shieus a1 STeR shetet

3. TG UETOTe SHeeTq eI Seetelt ehaish-rel Jetdcd, Thaish-re [eRuTas,

TR, AT HIEIIEhIUT . STel] ToreRIe EiefeleaT ST, AT fovard 371 i, =1

TR i ST T TR sheledT TRETOTT QLT 3TTHR &% Iehdl. i

ST ShoTodT oIET UNETOT ST STl 3TedTel 9TeX hidl &,

(i) = AR o fOvardaR o UReTuTehidT STTavash STaerel 9d
TR HIE T TR 3T T shedl 3T,

(i) TSR] AUSHTeT UesYR o HeTHEes ufaH-1998 =T -1V HeleT
FHoTH-47(1) T HRTHSSH HIR ool TN lesais o THI-alel U TaR
AT AT TR,

(iii) TSR] AUSATST UresYR [oehTg HeTHEes afaH 5. 4 =1 Fa9- 19989
FHH-47 (1) TR I o Rl ok o el STevg e STeicl 9 Teeid
NI TN Saetell 3TTed, 319 ST HAMER o ST quduT sheledT
AT [5G 31Tt 37T%.
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o o HETEaReE Tt METeRt FRISATST UieeeN foamma neniees, AEmere =1
famiw 31-AT=I-2017 &R SHelell Wes oEn AEaTe.
GICE S
)

Uigdell AT (AR . 1) : T 16783.30 Hiet.

T 2016-17 TN FiedcA STRHTE FERTE ARG I SR qiel I
AT T 166.86 THISIHT THAIT 27T, FERT MRS igae! 7 (TR . - 1)
e ‘ST 3TRH HHITOR FUAUES ¢ (ARRTE 6. 11) Tl I hoare dreae
IR T 166.86 HITH FHHT [T 2.

1] ST SATTUT et (ARET . 111) T 630.74 et

Rt FuTR!
et TSIy Toh¥ehies HTeT RaaaTe 0T T 1.25 it gaeh 3TTed, & 2016-17

T T HETHSB AT STHeIedT Tl [T Ueh =i HTReh i@l (HiF 103) Te8 T 22.49
ISl Tkl oot G Ad. FFiehlcs UTeR! =1 -8l STEaTeTd &, 21.24 FiSHET Weh

T 3T, T AlesHes HTdeTell THCATHGS TTe] ST 3TTUT ARl T [T ST o

Tehod ToehTe @I T 21.24 THigH &l [§8d 3118,

01/10/1998 gateaT WIS qMAE (AIRMTE F. 111) - A A q qwqet
¥ 92.53 &t

T e 01/10/1998 GoTE 92.53 Hidt & URTH Bl UeATad el
AT 19 FETa FHIeTe 3o TedHR 81 FUSRT Setell el. Feiiet FUeRT gloawret
T I Tohell T8 & WeTHSe™ 3T Mived sholel AR URomH Irg 9 9

THSART AR TRATTE G It AT, S STiesl i AA U ST {5 3.

A (TRTT=-111)- T376.04 FHiEt.

et TSI et g™ 3at T 376.04 Hiel TG A, W HeTHSes i
HTRA ST T fT At Aifge o (FiH-73) TR ¥4 2016-17 F3t T 301.68 it
T 30, Ot dlHe Jaeiell TG es @] Siiged STIUT oReal (ARETE- 1II)
374.37 S awEd fGgT 0. @S (ARFRT-111) =] ST 27T aRqal o1 HaRud
SR fg A
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HICTHTT
AT HTCTHTT

TITER "IeHT (ARTTR-1V) - T 23548.86 Wit

T T TR AT o Hod X 23548.86 Il SUIERIAl AR, AL
34972.62 SIS TheUTel S U7 SCTC SART I T 16587.11 il Fehodret s
TATATTER ST

U7 STe FeheTeaT JoaTedt Tedshdles! ehedig i sTReied ST Jod T
N METAF AR, ALY, YT SCIeAT TehodTea Terdl queiiel i@TIRefoT Soaraa!
TR Tl ARl S Yohod Tamed ST e GHIEST e eiarderoT ot
I IO AR S YU SOl Uehodtd Hod "WehcdTel T TRTAIIeR” %
"YeRCATET HTH U7 SR AR hYUATHl HIIETE! Shelt Tl ATl e WA
3TFee Thed o YUl STelel Yehed Il ad e TThSaR] dliteh aredimed i ad
e,
TTETHTH ot FTAR Uehed (TRIITR-1V)- T 4972.62 Hi.

e FoTsTaeS YUt STeiea HiS Heqd o o7 FehodT™ §od T 4972.62 Thiel quifeerel
M. el Yo7 SITeiedT WehodTdicl dledel 37T oioR WIedTd HE sholodl YehHeT

STMHSARTE AT Shefl STHAT TSR WA SRAfeerea IHHY TATeR Jew T 23.71
IS SR QA . 31-AT=-2017 s Gooled aud Jioeh @ ST osR @

WIATATHIIT 318

( TFRT AT )

TR G ER
AETA

qut ST Uehedret
a

ATSETTAR ToFRH

TFhH

HiS

45959264694

45871812009

77452685

HEH

1075149226

918874561

156274665

2691814192

2688414106

3400086

49479100676

237127436

T 49726228112

3T TehTR TATER W =t fohid T 23.71 it SR & 2.

qAITIUIETE! fHaseedt S faTTdier I Yeheaiean Jewid Jre 2017 =41 Hideh
T SYifaeied ST igdell ot IhA I 268.74 i Bidl. Tl ard
JeheUeAT Higdell @ Trial Balance AR X192.46 ISl TAh! Ad. STM THR  Trial
Balance Welle TS Tehodiell TehSaRT HITGeh TRATHEI STThSIRIeT T 76.28 Hi2H
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AT AR @ (RO -1V) %. 1733.06 Fie.

AL A 2016 TR "Tohod R BIAHYT SR shotedl Sca=Tdell ST
T Yoo HTHTER T TS Teifed STaerel qerdr TapT T 1683.71 el 31TE.

T 2016-17 T Wohod I TIhT TG T 49.35 ISl ImHe 9 USell 2T,
3T9M UK HIE 2017 3TER Uhodreal HIHMIE!. T 1733.06 Hicr Hedes qerdt TRy
famoianest weifed g,

U7 STAeAT Fehed T (Hedes qeream FaamuiiaTet Hetiga Fivida! €RuT SXfaere
T, Testes qereit oot 7 Sheares Teheui Hod o1 HARud sl SRifaet et 3TTe.
TTe] AICTHHT, Tt AT ST (TRIITE -V) T 1716.34 Fiet
Te] HIeHaT (AR -V 21)

1] ATCTHT, ot ATTOT 3T At Fifauan sre.

RIS -5 37 <Te] HIGTHT, ol 3TIUT SEAYTe el 9igR d & 9T 'are
T1.60 HiErEr TUEE R, R, WS FAMER (HH-98) T 2016-2017 T
HeTHESTAe d [T 3,76 i ST ThHT QST {6 A,

3T TR 3116l 3T% Sl AIgY HEHYeR SHTeTdl famT ISR Fi=T Jifdeh oIl
HIY - 98 HEY IS TFHH IITCICT . AT ST HIvTR! TR 3G
3TTeTeT TET. 3T9T Wb 2.16 ThiieT AlesHes 7 HaeaHes =e] HIeTHwl, St STI0T STITH
T IR FHHI I 3T,
ot AT | (ARATE -V @)

1] ATCTHT, ot SATTOT 3T At T9ifauan sre.
(WTH . 105- |ihUT WIEST(oh et i)

RIS -5 & T 2016-17 Ted TRTHEBRGA VAT 3ToiodT fafay 3rii/ 3ait o
S ST BWHT T95.57 ISl TV, R, AT Nl HeHees! iaid qeiedr Td
TagmTieaT Tifaeh ST (BH-105) ST qod T120.34 ISt S9TEe! ot 218, 3T YR
324.77 R ABHS T Ao aT6] HIeTHdl, ol 3TMUT 3TNY o qaRudd Sy
TRiTIelet 37TR.
oot spEuree aifierdt arn siftm (afikferse &, v ) < 52.41 =t

TRIRTeza e spHure= 1Rt AT 21 YR UeH heare fead =t &t
PRI TURHAT Teel T ho JHUEATER THIES FHaard et 8. e
&l F ARM (TRRTE . V &) SR S9ard o TER AeTHT qoT Sieted JehodTat
[T GITeR STHCTeaT YehedTe ST (TRIVTSE 3. 5) T52.41 SHiSH T G .
HERTS, JTEATHS a9e T W& (TRfITe . 5 &)- T 53.19 &t

12.01.10.1998 Y= FERTE YIRS Sl U YRRT T53.19 el Iuifeet
3TT8. R ST A goare el THeAT e ot {FhH AN FeiRad haam uifest.
AT 4 TEUTIA WIS TehIUT HIVTART YFRH ageT FHIUATd STTelel ATl e sl
ST TS T SR S A,
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HATTERT
TG S FHUIRT Ahe fehar fohma (afkfime . V- &) €142.10 =i,
AT fTINTHT 31TSs YahH, fafae Qrasii—e sihm Sl (THiesu)
3T ST Xehg WeoTHe TEIT et (HUgugn) foet THIS . TaTdgest a1 Wdien
TceT QA o Teh ol 1@l fehall |Teieh ST STeld aReg shetl Te fohalT ot W 3HE
et AT,
THRT ATHRONET ALqE T H.

RIS .- 4: TATER HTeTHr Hed 31 /I 2017 9 q07 Setel Wohed (34972.62
i) 2T TER TSR HIGTHRIA’! TRT (X108.15 hiel) THITE TR, ol TeRdid T3
HOTAT TFRARIR TART SRRV HedTeR FETHESSH ATl fTaRuTq=Td et et
o 3EITael 3T, THETeR! FRISHTST YIeaR faem Hemess siuf-aameict 9nT 44 (1)
TR TR AITHTIER THRT (el TR dhedt ATel.
e FIA T ARG HHIA 0T e,

TERTSZ YT SSFT SATSE 33 3TFeTedl g6 ¥k T54.42 FISH TR AT
TS L. Ty, SNtk eRarTes rdeet ShIoTaTe! TATaT Seiel !,
AMTF TIQEEA Fed Hediear Saiel ThA AR g9ifauar ared -(IRfre-v)
% 411.07 =i,

URTTSC-4: =T N WIATHEA =6l HIGTHT ol o AT Ty (ARRTE-V)
360 TRl IFRT T411.07 I ILMCUATT TTeletl TR, T HeTHSsT=AT Aiges! Hed
3T TR TAtuaTd STeletl TRRT T387.50 hidt THT Shelell 3118, TTHeS =IeT HIeTH
T o ST STIVT 376 TR AT I (<A ThHEHE 323,57 il o Heh STHeATS ROTG:
ST T 24.86 IS TFhT IR ST, T, SR AT AT 329 g STeren
TR T (<) T1.29 Hi I THRT o ATH TSQT T4 qeddard §GT Id. g8
THATET ATeHes A HTACATHes ATebaRTet AT J Wl STThSaRIaR URUMT Serel 371,
farvmierta fteeter o (aRfire @&, v @) - 283.84 ®idt

1 IR IRTaeT TeledT X 283.84 Wil o IhT Gatud 3ifam @reamme
GHTISTA 307 STeh 3TTE. AT T o1 STRaTeT el Teiet YoRhH - 3Tesiede B
AU 3TTeT 3T, T 2016-17 T AT AThSARIT I3.5 Hidt 4 9@ AT TR,
g e STReaRIT Seea e THIAS FHIUITHIR! fohal dwhede! A A=t
FHEAT 3TE.
Te] ok @ (R 5) 77.68 @A,

eSS T 2016-17 AT 10 AT T sehea dle] WeTeAl WeHe e
31 HIE 2017 ST RTeeteh THATE Weh [ I, a1tk oieame 31 |re 2017 3TeR
TETHSATA 7135 sioh WA ¥Teeteh T 77.68 Fidt fead. e feast sfehe Retens
I3 JHRIeT 6] WA T21.90 Hiet Biootd f&@d. 355,78 @&l W@ dlesHes
AT 3.

3TN YR TMBHS - TS TN oeATd d deh e T T55.78 hican
e ST e TR A o Wed STheaR GG ad Tl
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TET qEA0T AT o< TR

SR e afveror gegde g

HETHSAAT 7 Hes e, 48 faumi Saerd o SUufayia Shiaer ST, 0
3T IETIRETUT TETHSAERIER Shel ST TRl Siavid oial TReTUT = SN FHROT
HRTH ST oI [aeh STk R ShHaRT FHeAHes B,

TETHSAIT 3 T NIAT HEierd, 7 U hretd, 48 [aumie swaerd 7.
g Tifer oRd W BiaTd R HIieh SieaTe Tehid TSaRT HeTHeaieR hell
ST AL, TTTTier STeheaie Al HeTHSesTea STTehediied STaHh dal el STd
e, HETHSEATT TR (TR BT STarTd a7 TS el Seseha! STTOTUITHIS! aTd 3718,
TTER AT Wedel TuTauTt Seuarelt oead

TETHSAM TR WG S A5 el A/l ST TATeR HIeTa quror
FHOAT! IR TEd HETHSAIHS AR, 2016-17 Hed TR W Yediel qurdolt
AT e,

HifgeATelt YeqeT AUrHT FHIUATE Jead.

HERT, WIESI-eh ST e e TRag hedMaR HeeTd HieR,ger o

TE 3. < HISTON SUTGHWIE SRR i1 SHIead Uiest, 3TuT Tereh TadT Fi=T Teht

T wehT STtereRT- AT UftgeRdT SH-AT I WISt quTHvlt |t e,
W WeTHERNaS e fafed dheledl qUIUiE iRl STedTl AR SATHS
SERETET 3THTE F T RO 7 QIEOTR SFei s i 3.
5. e THATE ST FGTA FHUISTS.
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e |/ 2016-17 AT ATF TWicTe WA G SHEATATRI STITA

ek stk s sk ske sk sk sk skeoke skeokeskeske sk ok

LICEES
I
Higaelt IR (TR . 1) : T 16783.30 i,
THITATE! qOTH0T TREHRAT SRR 3T 37, TRIE! FRISaTe] UeaHR o™ TemEs™

IYSHH TV AU HGSTCTET HIOTTE! el THeaTHes, e ¥ 3TEH g & foeT Som=a
T TheUAIS! a2t Higaet el ST,

1998 RIS *-ISI‘-iSoéIDql “-IiSOI(*ﬁ di?lﬁlv-ll*—l&l QHIRTAD HAAKIHIE QAR ch{‘\lﬂ 3T|%
1] FIfaea SAOT SRt (AR 3. 111) T 630.74 Wi
et Fomt
Tl e ehearel quroT & dlesHes Wehiar qof Serer fasmm=ar freetenidiet

thich HHMII(\“‘ICI /] epUdld ¢|é(’1.

01/10/1998 gdteaT WG qMAE (AIRMTE F. 111) - A A q awqet
¥92.53 wit

s ST SRIfaeed] THATE TI9NT / A A= ATheaRl GHIaeE
3T ST 1.10.1998 Uit &5 / EXATARA hedl Tell oM. & T0hH | [aawTien e

ST STV ATeHeAT TfshAT YUt SeAHaR FHIAST / TR STeet.
AW (ARFTE-111)- T376.04 FE.
ol Tt SReATe AT o dleHes WhiT T SeaTer Tt foTeeTehicict

thch HHMII(\“‘ICI /]%d epUdld ¢|é(’1.

AT
TIER AW
TR ATHAT (TRRTR-1V) - 23548.86 @®igt

Heos / faamiia Hrerai-T Hefd JEuTe SRRt reehg qoT eiedT Fehedie
JEUTEATAT G qURTeT HTevaTe WToaTd STTeTel 3118, § JEuTe- TRy T 21
AT A Yohod WA T el STTSe.
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TUT SATIoT YehodTaTadet Hifgd! Heifed HhTaeTarehg Hauard STetl 3T, |

TTETHTH Ui FTAR Uehed (TRITR-1V)- T 4972.62 Hi.

T 2016-17 = ASTRTHE THITE FHIUATT STeIed] ITHHAL 6] TSdleT el
THET AT 37T

Tl e el qUreuT o lesHes Fhia qoT SeTeR [T feTeetehid et

T THTSTA /6% h0aTd T5a.

AT WA T (AR — V) ¥1733.06 *idt

TS X1 SATUATE AT TTe] ST ST HOTIRe TIEY FHIUIT AT,
TSl AITHHT, ot AT 3 (AR -V) T 1716.34 &t

T ATEHT (AR -V 37)

<] ATCTHAT, ol ST STH HHT Fioar s

Tl T el qUreoT o AlesHes Fhia qoT SeTeR ORI fereetehidict
e QHIAN /G5 HIvdTd I8t

ot AT I (AR -V )

<] ATCTHT, ol ST ST HHY Fieoar s
(BT . 105- AiHUT ATt ATt )

Tl T el qUreoT o lesHes Fhia qoT SeTeR ORI fereetehidict

th{ch HHIQII(\\"I('I /]%d epUdld ¢Ié(’1.
forere spure siftrerdt o i -(aRfrse . v &) T 52.41 @it

JHUIE STHHRT A g ST ST TehH IUANTAT THIOTTS W gil e at
SYATAT THIOT U1 U BeT Tl b SHUTEH ST SRS gieet.

< o (a) C
chlddlel enadl Slscd.

HERTZ IMEATHST a9 Ul Woed (TR &%, Vv &) T 53.19 et

HERT YGRS IgeT U 3TTelelt  YoRhY Td fo9ea o= qaraott o
TTezHes Tehiall quT SITeTaR f e FeTeeTehicict thish THTISTT /S5 U Aget.
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HAFTIROT

TG S FHUIRT Ahe Teha fohme (aikfyTe . V- B) - T142.10 =2t

Taiteq Hex / four e 9d oReret Wyt S suarer ared
FeBAUATT TS ST STEVIH STHCIT AT el STTeet.

THRT ATHRUNET AT T HI0
T A F AT FHIA FU(UAT ST
IS UG 7 Sholed H! YCHITE! RIS HRvaTd STTetl ATel.

AMTH WAL AT TEATAT Seiet TahA TR FEUar diaed (TR &, V)
¥411.07 =it

3160 R SATHEIel WReh &1 famie et holedl 37eq Ued  Jare
THYTS el 1 HA AT STeiedl EaSaeal Taeaed Figiavard I .

favmiaTa fteetes oan (AR @, V o) T 283.84 widt

Td fTIre STl qUroT o diedHes FshiaT Yot SeTar fayTTean fTectehictet
e THIAN /G5 HYuATd Jeet.

Te] ok @ (AR 5) 77.68 @A,

Td dheAT g9 WA ioetsh WhHE qUrel 3 destes Hisham ol STeer
ToTeeTen YohATEeT TReh THTAINT /36E ShRUATd Aget. TR df ST REToT SHRar |eT
AT L.
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@ YR HEaTel "isde uRivre
sivrte v wftaror et g

AT G FRUAIE HeTHEsT TdieETe (% o 3t sraifauey)

el feram, wear anfir g writeriren Wt deer enfvr wEwAeTT FRvararEt

TSR Wi W@ Ji ferdt Hovelt 3T, & & e X - FA 7t 3t
ST,

AR ATETHAT WeT&T TUHUT Huaret qeaq
e fema wrRiwRt aifader @i R TR yere qume
[ifeaT=h W&l Tt HIUGT=t e

WWWW%&W@WWWWH
T 3 = /IS frmy TRier shelt . g 9 W anfor wiat auraeiie Sid fyamiia
LS EIR R RIS I (s

FET 3Ty e,

o WP
(a?m‘)/ . T
sttt

W= o | faw FHTHET TeTeldh
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2017

PR. YR m PR. YR -
(31.03.2016) LIABILITIES SCH. AMOUNT (31.03.2016) ASSETS SCH. AMOUNT
1569,233,210,765] CAPITAL ACCOUNT | 167,833,021,765| 219,754,912,538| FIXED ASSETS : v 235,488,555,052
(Contribution From Govt
of Maharashtra) 17,163,377,020| CURRENT ASSETS : vV 18,181,998 ,457
71,394,580,157| GRANTS : Il 79,530,144,157
6,290,498,636| CURRENT LIABILITIES 1 6,307,387,587
& PROVISIONS :
236,918,289,558 253,670,553,509] 236,918,289,558 253,670,553,509
R ‘Q\ led & Consalidoded 4, /m/r
Fga e ™ ven o owe
"j’?(([(;,, '/?\‘ Aj
i B )r.(;j. i f‘ O \J 3 4 EA{ LS
zibddi bt Hr_ FOR GODAVARY MAHARASHTRA
éf’ _ ‘ IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
PLACE : A'BAD 7 AT N
) ) 041326

_ RACC KAILASH& W
DATE : tpt‘zz(l‘j CHARTERED ASSOCIATES

ACCOUNTANT
7, AGRAWAL HOUSE, BANSILAL NAGAHS Executive Director

STATION ROAD, AURANGABAD . 431005, m.S,

30

0/

%
Chief A unt &

Findance Officer




GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD

PROJECT & DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

(35&_:;6) PARTICULARS SCH | AWOUNT | . ::3'-‘2{; . PARTICULARS SCH | AMOUNT
48,750,732 Direct Expenditure on Project Vi - 4,640,462 Rent (Licence Fees) 4,647,464
38,813,151 H.O Administration Expenses Vil 56,745,059 420,837,990 Interest Received X 378,169,570

- Interest Paid on Bonus VI - 23,096,803 Other Income Xl 288,297,051
1,132,466,940 Depreciation V) 1,107,380,732 Net Expenditure Transferred to
772,971,695 | Capital WIP 493,498,134

1,516,127

1,221,546,950

Bond Servicing Expenses

IX 486,428

1,164,612,219 | 1,221,546,950

1,164,612,219
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

PARTICULARS

AS ON 31.03.2017

AS ON 31.3.2016

SCHEDULE-I
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

Opening Balance
Add: Amounts Contributed by government of Maharashtra
during the year

Add: Amount Transferred from MKVDC, VIDC & TIDC in last
year for execution of border projects

SCHEDULE-II
GRANTS

Received from Government

For Rehabilitation of Project affected person & Other Relief Work
For payment of Interest

For Tribal Development Programme

Other Grants

Grants for Redemption of Bonds

AIBP Grants

Scarcity Grants

Grant for Lendi Projects

Grants for Flood Relief

Grant From Maharashtra Pathbandare Vittiya Corp
Interest From _Banks on Grants

- t—

£

1569,233,210,765

8,522,201,000

77,610,000

146,574,968,765

12,608,242,000

50,000,000

167,833,021,765

159,233,210,765

1,339,186,532
11,234,725,110
1,499,405,350
4,010,549,078
16,391,900,000
34,899,664,000
2,973,916,000
1,972,367,000
1,581,906,000
2,302,054,000

1,324,471,087

1,339,186,532
11,234,725,110
1,439,889,350
3,734,914,078
16,391,900,000
27,130,164,000
2,973,916,000
1,972,367,000
1,550,993,000
2,302,054,000

1,324,471,087

79,530,144,157

71,394,580,157

|
. )
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

PARTICULARS

AS ON 31.03.2017

AS ON 31.3.2016

SCHEDULE-II
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

Sundry Creditors for Materials
Liabilities for Expenses
Libilities for expenses prior to 01/10/98
Deposits:

From Contractors

From Employee

From Others
Unpaid Establishment
Unpaid Establishment- Treasury
Payable to Government

Advance from MAHAGENCO

TDS and VAT Payable

12,516,558
66,966,582
925,305,501
2,326,857,998
22,564,163
1,411,030,453
15,365,491
6,497,870
85,630,326
1,420,000,000

14,652,645

12,516,558
66,930,273
925,305,501
2,274,934,897
28,419,974
1,472,466,493
15,212,025
6,707,992
54,459,604
1,420,000,000

13,545,319

6,307,387,587

6,290,498,636

FOR GODAVARY MAHARASHTRA
IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Chiw
Finance Officer

PLACE : A'BAD

DATE :“f’,f 14

Executive Director
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SHEDULE IV : SHEDULE OF FIXED ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD

PARTICULARS AS ON 01.04.2016 Trar!sfen'Adjust. Additions during Total Sold/Transf. during | Depriciation for AS ON 31.03.2017
During the Year the year the Year the Year

1. PROJECTED WORKS COMPLETED

Major Projects 46,809,756,186 87,452,685 46,897,208,871 - 937,944,177 45,958,264 694

Medium Projects 940,816,382 156,274,665 1,097,091,047 - 21,941,821 1,075,149,226

Minor Projects 2,743,349,090 3,400,086 2,746,749,176 - 54,934 984 2,691,814,192
2. BUILDINGS

Residential 517,018,115 - 517,018,115 - 25,850,906 491,167,209

Non-Residential 285,504,195 - 285,504,195 - 28,550,419 256,953,776

Temporary Structures 51,114,364 - 51,114,364 - 5,111,436 46,002,928
3. PLANT & MACHINERY 148,853,550 - 148,853,550 2,485 14,885,106 133,965,959
4. VEHICLES 80,470,450 - 80,470,450 635,397 11,975,213 67,859,540
5. OFFICE EQUIPMENTS 31,667,940 284 465 31,952,405 - 3,195,241 28,757,164
6. FURNITURE & FIXTURES 59,025,208 803,381 59,828,589 - 2,991,429 56,837,160
TOTAL (A) 51,667,575,480 - 248,215,282 51,915,790,762 638,182 1,107,380,732 50,807,771,848
PROJECT WORKS IN PROGRESS

Major Projects 78,943,350,887 12,159,624,437 91,102,975,324 91,102,975,324

Medium Projects 35,482,775,501 2,116,004,902 37,598,780,403 37,598,780,403

Minor Projects 34,326,248,097 1,670,643,687 35,996,891,784 35,996,891,784

Hydro Projects 1,018,817,549 153,674,986 1,172,492 535 1,172,492,535
TOTAL (B) 149,771,192,034 - 16,099,948,012 165,871,140,046 - - 165,871,140,046
TOTAL (C ) = (A)+(B) 201,438,767,514 - 16,348,163,294 217,786,930,808 638,182 1,107,380,732 216,678,911,894
Projects executed by MKVDC in Krishna Valley area for benefit of
Marathwada Region (D) 1,479,088,000 - - 1,479,088,000 - - 1,479,088,000
Excess of expenditure over Income Transferred from Project Development
Alc. pending allocation to Project Work (E) 16,837,057,024 493,498,134 17,330,555,158 17,330,555,158
TOTAL (C ) + (D) + (E) 219,754,912,538 - 16,841,661,428 236,596,573,966 638 182 1,107,380,732 235,488,555,052
Previous Year 206,660,962,135 - 14,227,956 477 220,888,918,612 1,539,134 1,132,466,940 219,754,912,538

Project Works Completed and Proj ogress inculdes, Dams, Canals, K.T. Weirs, appurtenant structures, Roads, CADA Works, etc.

For KA ,
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

PARTICULARS AS ON 31.03.2017 AS ON 31.3.2016

SCHEDULE-V
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES

A. CURRENT ASSETS
Stock Store and Spares
(as valued and certified by the Manangement)

Income Tax Paid

Cash & Bank Balances
Cash in Hand
Balance With Sheduled Banks
In Current Accounts
In Saving Accounts
In PLA Account
In Short Term Deposits

TOTAL (A)

B. LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Unsecured, considered good Unless othrwise stated)
Recoverable in Cash or Kind or Value to be received
Advances to Suppliers and Contractors

Advance to SLAO

Advances to employees

Recoverable from Govt of Maharashtra

Deposits for Power Telephone and Others

Inter Division balance Account

16,014,823

7,922,772

66,235,039

776,821,915
962,520,788
6,494,857,296
4,110,678,664

16,014,823

7,531,412

23,288,223

815,531,463
859,431,332
6,008,029,796
3,680,031,116

12,435,0561,297

11,409,858,165

1,420,952,966
333,265,740
524,128,163
58,207,009
531,854,580
40,101,545
2,838,437,157

1,456,371,043
333,946,515
524,128,163
63,727,702
531,864,680
40,101,545
2,803,389,307

TOTAL (B) 5,746,947,160 5.753,518,855
TOTAL (A)+(B) 18,181,998 457 17,163,377,020
FOR GODAVARY MAHARASHTRA
IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
PLACE : A'BAD

DATE :
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2017

PARTICULARS AS ON 31.03.2017 AS ON 31.3.2016
SCHEDULE-VI
DIRECT EXPENDITURE ON PROJECTS
Maintance Cost of Buildings and Equipments - 48,750,732
- 48,750,732
SCHEDULE-VII
H.O. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Salary 40,524,000 34,340,567
Travelling & Conveyance 971,907 760,587
Internal & Tax Audit Fees 465,401 1,705,630
AG Audit fees 1,990,950 -
Consultancy Charges 1,226,619 879,611
Office Expenses 11,566,182 1,126,756
56,745,059 38,813,151
SCHEDULE-VIII
FINANCE COST
A.Intrest Paid on Bonds
i) Series VI - -
SCHEDULE-IX
BOND SERVICING EXPENSES
Registrar Fees 486,428 1,458,152
Fees to Trustees - -
Surveillance/Rating Fees 2 o
Other Expenses - 57,975
486,428 1,516,127
SCHEDULE-X
INTEREST RECEIVED ON
From STD with Bank and Others 18,968,312 21,666,946
Interest on FD 359,201,258 399,171,044
378,169,570 420,837,990
SCHEDULE-XI
OTHER INCOME
Sale of Water 189,185,243 3,379,936
Registration Fees from Contractors 25,960 500
Sale of Tender Form 42,917,386 1,942,948
Hire Charges of Machinery & Equipments 76,975 32,000
Sale of Fishing Rights 585,097 1,282,561
Fine and Penalties 222,294 23,462
Miscellaneous Receipts ) 55,284,096 16,435,396
/E-?S\\\\ ‘
FeXt 22250\ 288,297,051 23,096,803
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(RAKESHAGARWAL) RAKESH R. AGARWAL & ASSOCIATES
M.Com.. FCA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

M-2, SHARDA CHEMBER NO-1, 31 K.N.ROAD, BHAT BAZAR, MUMBAI-400009. PH. NO.02223716074

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT

To The Members of
GODAVAR! MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of GODAVARI MARATHWADA
IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (“the corporation”), which comprise the Balance
Sheet as at 31 March 2017, the Statement of Profit and Loss, for the year then ended, and a
summary of significant accounting policies, notes to accounts and other explanatory
information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Corporations Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the
Corporation in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including
the Accounting Standards specified by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This
responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provision of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Corporation and for
preventing and detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of internal financial control, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and
matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act
and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified by institute of
Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment,
_including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we considers internal
financial control relevant to the Corporations preparation of the financial statements that
give true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used by Corporations Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. 37



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the aforesaid financial statements, give the information required by the Act in the manner so
required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in India;

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Corporation as at March
31, 2017;

b) In the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit for the year ended on that
date;

For RAKESH R. AGARWAL AND ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

@
/_/
(C.A. RAKESH AGARWAL)

Proprietor.
Membership No: - 100223.

)
Place: ,4. L 0-1‘3‘_5}(1,_1; rc,_f
Date: ¢9 -\O_QA,,D
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

ACCOUNTING POLOCIES & NOTES FORMING AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED ON 31* MARCH, 2017

SCHEDULE - X1l

CORPORATE INFORMATION:
The corporation is special purpose vehicle formed under GMIDC Act for the development of
irrigation facility in Marathwada region of State of Maharashtra. The corporation operates its

development facility from the registered office, division offices, circle office & corporate offices
situated in state of Maharastra.

GENERAL

1. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in
consonance with generally accepted accounting policies in India.

2. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, on a going
concern basis except assets & liabilities transferred by Government of Maharashtra as
on 1% October, 1998 which have been taken at value stated by Management.

3. The Project Development Account for the year ended 31 March, 2017 and the Balance
Sheet as on that date have been drawn up in a format as near to Schedule IV of the
Companies Act, 2013 wherever possible.

4. The corporation generally follows the cash system of accounting since F.Y.2005-06 and
recognizes significant items of income and expenditure on cash basis.

5. The deficit as per Project Development Account is capitalized to Capital Work in Progress
as required under GMIDC Act & Income Tax Act. '

a. FIXED ASSETS - TANGIBLE :

1. Fixed Assets transferred by the Government of Maharashtra on 1 October, 1998 and
subsequent years have been taken at value as stated by the Management.

2. Fixed assets are stated at cost. The cost of an asset comprises of its purchase /
construction cost and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to working
condition for its intended use.

b. DEPRECIATION:

The Corporation has provided for depreciation on Fixed Assets as required under
provisions of section 44 of the @MIDC Act, 1998.

SN | Asset | Rate (%) ‘ SN | Asset Rate Rate (%) |
_1__Veh|c|e |15 Building (Residential) 05
2__'_Office Equipments | 10 | 6 | Building (Office) 10
3 | Plant & Machinery | 10 | 7 Temporary Structure 10

4 | Furniture & Fixture 05 1 B
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c. PROJECT WORK IN PROGRESS

Project Works in Progress includes Direct and Indirect Administrative, Establishment
Costs, Finance Costs, Advances, etc. incurred on that project till date.

Project Work in Progress as on 1 October, 1998 has been taken at values as stated by
the Management.

d. INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at Cost

e. INVENTORIES

1.

Valuation of Inventories has been taken at cost at values stated by the Management. No
provision has been made for diminitution in its value due to passage of time & shortage
in physical stocks.

The Corporation has the practice of issuing stocks of cement & steel etc. at cost plus
method to cover the part of overheads and accordingly surplus in shown under Stock
Suspense account has been adjusted against reduction in value of stocks due to passage
of time and obsolescence etc.

f. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS:

Any liability for payment of retirement benefits to the employees of the Corporation is
Liability of the Govt. of Maharashtra as the employees of the Corporation are on
deputation from the Government without deputation allowances and therefore no
provision has been made under AS-15 for retirement benefits.

g. CURRENT TAX AND DEFERRED TAX:
1. Current Tax is the amount of income tax determined to be payable in respect of taxable

income as computed under the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred Tax resulting from timing differences between accounting and taxable income
is accounted for under the liability method, at the current rate of tax, to the extent that
the timing differences are expected to crystallize.

The Corporation does not have any taxable income and as such no provision for taxation
and for deferred tax as required Accounting Standard - 22 has been made.

Wealth Tax - All the assets of the Corporation such as vehicles are used on the projects
or for inspection thereof and as such are related to the purpose of business of the
corporation. However the Income Tax Department has raised demand of Wealth Tax for
A.Y. 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 amounting to Rs.14.8 Lacs. The same is disputed before
Pune Tribunal by the corporation on the ground that Corporation is 100% Government
owned and controlled and its vehicles being inspection vehicles are not liable to Wealth
Tax. The Income Tax Department has also raised demand of Wealth Tax for A.Y. 2002-03
to 2007-2008 amounting to Rs.8.13 Lacs. Appeal against the said order is filed with
Commissioner of Wealth Tax -(Appeals), Aurangabad.
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A. NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
1. CONTRIBUTION FROM GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA

a) Capital Contribution of Rs.16783.30 Crores (previous Year Rs.15923.32 Crores) includes
the value of net assets transferred as on 01.10.1998.

b) Net excess expenditure incurred during the year of Rs. 49.35 Crores (Previous Year Rs.

77.30 Crores) for the year ended on March 31, 2017 has been capitalized to Capital
Works in Progress.

2. BONDS

a) The Corporation has repaid all the balance Bonds during F.Y. 2016-17. The bonds issued
are secured by mortgage on some of the Corporation’s properties and by first charge on
all the monies receivable / to be received in designated accounts from the Government

of Maharashtra and are guaranteed by Government of Maharashtra both as regards
interest payment and repayments.

3. Contingent liabilities not provided in respect of unfinished project work, Claims against
Corporation in respect of various Court cases, Claims against Corporation not acknowledged
as debts and R.T.O. taxes and other Taxes are not ascertainable.

4. Inter Circle and Intra Circle transfers are under reconciliation and will be dealt with in
accounts as and when differences are reconciled.

5. Intra Division Balances (Net) of Rs.283.84 Crore Debit (Rs.280.34 Crore of debit Balance for
Previous Year) represents unadjusted entries in operation as well as Collection Accounts

within Circle and between Circles and divisions and vice versa respectively and are subject to
reconciliation and adjustment.

6. Titles to ownership in respect of various immovable assets like Land, Building & Project work
being shown as such in the Balance Sheet, have not yet been transferred in favour of the
Corporation under the provision of the Transfer of Property Act.

7. The Corporation needs to bifurcate the existing balance in Project Work in progress into
completed dams & schemes & work in progress proper.

8. The Corporation has provided for depreciation on Fixed Assets as required under provisions
of section 44 of the GMIDC Act, 1998.

SN | Asset | Rate (%) | SN ‘ Asset Rate ate (%)
1 | Vehicle 15 5 | Building (Residentia_l)_E

2 | Office Equipments 10 6 | Building (Office) 10

3 | Plant & Machinery 10 7 Temporary Structure 10

4 Furniture & Fixture | 05

9. The Corporation is handling activities of construction of dams for social activities and not
commercial activities and therefore AS — 3 for Cash Flow Statement is not applicable.




10. Previous Year figures have been rearranged / regrouped wherever felt necessary.

11. Balances of Debtors, Creditors, Advances & Deposits are subject to confirmation.

As per our report of even date

For RAKESH R. AGARWAL & For GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION

ASSOCIATES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Chartered Accountants

@/‘\bj =< € &d‘g o

[

] LY
CA. RAKESH AGARWAL Executive Director Chiefeym{ts &
Proprietor Finanee Officer

M. No. 100223

Place: A%D/‘Bn,ga.ot

Date: 0—3‘\”“7"3)3
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SAR 2016-17---DRAFT

Separate Audit Report of the Com[;froller & Auditor General of India
on the Accounts of Godavari Marathwada Irrigation Development

| Corporation, Aurangabad for the year ended 31 March 2017

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of The Godavari Marathwada
Irrigation Development Corporation (GMIDC), Aurangabad as on 31 March 2017
and the Project and Development Account for the year ended on that date under
Section 19(3) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Scction 47(2) of the Godavari
Marathwada lrrigation Development Corporation Act, No. X X1 of 1998 (GMIDC
Act). Audit has been entrusted for the period 2016-17. These financial statements
include the accounts of three Regional offices, seven Construction Circle Offices
and 48 Division Offices of the GMIDC. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on

these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller &
Auditor General of India (C&AG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to
classification, conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards
and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observation on financial transactions with regard
to compliance with the Law, Rules and regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc. it any are reported through Inspection

Reports/CAG's Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

opinion.
4. Based on our audit, we report that

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best

of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.
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SAR 2016-17---DRAFT
ii The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this

report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Governing Body on
12.2.2019 vide Resolution No. 69/8 under Section 47 (1) of the GMIDC, Act no.
XXIII of 1998.

i In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have
been maintained by GMIDC as required under Section 47(1) of the GMIDC, Act

no. XXIII of 1998 in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.

v We further report that:

Comments on Accounts

Balance Sheet

A. Liabilities

A.l  Capital contribution (Schedule-I): X 16783.30 crore.

The above head includes 3166.86 crore received from Government of Maharashtra
in the form of ‘Salary Grants™ during the year 2016-17.

The inclusion of the Salary Grants under ‘Capital Contribution from Government
of Maharashtra® (Schedule-1) instead of inclusion of the same under Schedule-II:
‘Grants” resulted in overstatement of *Capital contribution from Government of
Maharashtra’ (GoM) and correspondingly ‘Grants’ was understated by
1166.86 crore.

A.2  Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule- ITI)? 63‘0.74 crore

A.2.1 Sundry Creditors

The above head includes ¢ 1.25 crore towards “Sundry Creditors for materials’®
whereas, in the Consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form 103) of all divisions under
the Corporation for the year 2016-17 depicted the balance for the same as
R 22.49 crore. The difference of R 21.24 crore in the balances in respect of
‘Sundry Creditors’ in both these account statements thus, remained un-reconciled
resulting in understatement of *Current Liabilities and Provisions’ to that extent

and understatement of Project Development Expenditure.

A.2.2 Liabilities for expenses prior to 01/10/1998
(Schedule-I1)-‘Current Liabilities and Provisions’ <92.53 crore

This includes T 92.53 crore in respect of long pending liabilities for expenses
(pertaining to period prior to 01/10/1998) which has remained un-discharged even

after a lapse of more than 19 years. The Corporation had not assessed the actual

44



SAR 2016-17---DRAFT
liability for eventual discharge/clearance affecting the true and fair representation

of accounts in the financial statements. The ‘Liabilities’ is thus, overstated to that

extent.

A.2.3 Deposits (Schedule-III)- T 376.04 crore

The above head depicted < 376.04 crore towards ‘Public Works Deposits’ whereas
as per the consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form-73) of all the divisions under the
Corporation for the year 2016-17 showed < 301.68 crore for the same item. The
difference of ¥ 74.37 crore remained un-reconciled leading to overstatement of

Schedule 11 —- *Current Liabilities and Provisions’.

B. Assets
B.1 Fixed Assets
B.1.1 Fixed Assets (Schedule-IV). -X 23548.86 Crore

The above head depicted the value of Fixed Assets as
323548.86 crore. This included R 4972.62 crore towards ‘Projects works
completed™ and ¥ 16587.11 crore on account of ‘Project works in progress’. The
value of completed projects should invariably include the value of land utilized by
the projects. However, the details of the project cost of completed projects were
not shown to audit due to which audit could not ascertain the inclusion of the land
cost in the project cost. Further, the exercise of transferring the value of the
completed projects from the "Project works in progress” to "Project works
completed” was not carried out. Hence, the “Project works-in-progress™ and the
“Project works completed™ may not depict a true and fair figures in the Annual
Accounts.

B.1.2 Project works completed (Schedule-1V)-24972.62 Crore

The above Schedule shows the value of completéd Major/Medium/Minor Projects
as % 4972.62 crore.

The comparison of the figures of amount mentioned in Balance Sheet and Ledger
Account of the respective completed projected shows that the value of fixed assets
shown in excess of  23.71 crore over the amount shown in ledger account. The
details as per Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March-2017 and ledger

account is as follows:-
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{Amount in Rs.)

Name of Project ~ Amount as
Sr. Amount as per .
Completed per Balance Difference

No. Sheet Ledger Account
1. | Major 459592064694 45871812009 77452685
2 Medium 1075149226 918874561 156274665 |
3. Minor 2691814192 | 2688414100 3400086 |

Tolal 49726228112 49479100676 | 237127436

The value of *Fixed Assets’ was, thus, overstated by < 23.71 crore.

In the two divisions selected for test on, the upto date capital expenditure in
respect of five projects shown in Monthly Account of March 2017 was
T 268.74 crore. The capital expenditure in respect of these five projects as per
trial balances of these divisions was ¥ 192.46 crore. Thus, the figures in the trial

batance in respect of these five projects was less than the figures in the monthly

accounts by ¥ 76.28 crore. (Annexure 1)

B.1.3 Excess of expenditure over Income (Schedule-I1V)-31733.06 Crore

This includes T 1683.71 crore as ‘Excess of Expenditure over Income transferred
from Project Development Accounts’ pending allocation to Project work at the
end of March 2016. During the year 2016-17 there was addition of ¥ 49.35 crore
transferred from the Project and Development account to this item. As such the
amount of net deficit of ¢ 1733.06 crore was pending for allocation to Project

works as on March 2017.

The Corporation did not formulate a policy for allocation of net deficit to, the
completed projects. Due to non allocation of net deficit, the projects were

undervalued to that extent.

B.2 Current Assets, l.oans and Advances (Schedule-V) ?171@.34 Crore

B.2.1 Current Assets — (Schedule -VA)

3.2.1.1 Understatement of Current Assets, Loans and Advances

The Schedule V-A: 'Current Assets, Loans and Advances' includes < 1.60 crore in
respect of ‘Stock, Stores and Spares’ whereas, a compilation of the figures of
Store and Stock as per consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form-98) of all divisions
under Corporation for the year 2016-17 revealed the amount as I 3.76 crore

(Annexure-2).
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It was also observed that the Nandur Madhmeshwar Canal Division, Vaijapur

have recorded a minus figure in the From-98 for which no explanation was found

on records.

Thus, non-reconciliation of the difference of T 2.16crore resulted in
understatement of *Current Assets, Loans and Advances’ to that extent.

1

B.2.2  Loans and advances (Schedule-VB)
B.2.2.1 Undecrstatement of Current Assets, l.oans and Advances

(From-105- Miscellanous Public Works Advances).

The Schedule V(B): ‘Loans and Advances® shows ¥ 95.57 crore as various
advances / deposits given by the Corporation during the year 2016-17 whereas, a
compilation of the advances shown in the monthly accounts (Form 105) all the
divisions under Corporation for the same year depicted the value of advances as

3 120.34 crore.

Thus, non-reconciliation of the difference of I 24.77 crore resulted in

understatement of *Current Assets, Loans and Advances” to that extent.

B.2.2.2 Advance to Special Land Acquisition Officer (Schedule-VB)
-{ 52.41 crore.

This represents the amount of advance payments made to various Special Land
Acquisition officers which should have been adjusted against the payment made
towards the cost of land to various land owners. Non adjustment has resulted in
overstatement of Loans and Advances (Schedule-VB) and the corresponding
understatement of Fixed Assets  Project Works completed/Project Work in
progress (Schedule-V) by X 52.41 crore.

B.2.2.3 Recoverable from Government of Maharashtra (Schedule-VB)-

% 53.19 crore.

The Schedule - V B: *Loans and Advances® showed an amount of % 53.19 crore to
be recovered from GoM. The recovery amount pertained to a period prior to
01/10/1998. Since the chances of the recovery of these advances were remote, the
same should have been written off in the books of accounts. No amount in this
regard was recovered since last four years. The ‘Loans and Advances’ is thus,

overstated to that extent.
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C General

C.1 Recoverable in Cash or Kind or Value to be received (Schedule -VB)
I 142.10 crore

This represents the excess expenditure on deposit works, other miscellaneous
advances, advance payment to divisions for execution of works, Miscellaneous
Public Works Advance (MPWA) and adjustmyent of old Cash Settlement Suspense
Accounts (CSSA) bills. The Corporation has neither assessed the actual
recoverability of these advances nor provided for doubtful debts or disclosed the

same in the accounts.

C.2  Non creation of Depreciation fund

The schedule-IV  “Fixed Assets” includes. *Project Works Completed’
(34972.62 crore) and other depreciable *Fixed Assets (X 108.15 crore) as on 31
March 2017. The Corporation has shown the value of the assets in the statement
of Accounts atter charging in depreciation as per the percentage mentioned in the
‘Notes of Accounts’. However, a "Depreciation Fund® was not to be created as

required under Section 44 of the GMIDC.

C.3  Understatement of Current Liabilities and Provisions.

Current Liabilities does not include T 54.42 crore towards ‘Guarantee Fees’
payable to the GoM alongwith penal interest thereon. However, no disclosure in

this regard was made in the Annual Accounts.

C.4  Short term Deposits (Schedule-V) -¥ 411.07 Crore.

The schedule-V ~Current Assets, Loans and Advances’ shows the ‘Short Term
Deposits as < 411.07 crore whereas, the Deposit Register maintained at the
Corporation level shows the ‘Short Term Deposits’ during the year as
¥ 387.50 crore. Thus there is an un-reconciled difference of T 23.57 Crore in both
the records, resulting in overstatement of *Current Assets’ by the same amount.
Further, ~the “Investment Group Summary’ shows an amount of
¥ 24.86 crore to have been deposited in the State Bank of Hyderabad. However,
the purpose for the deposit was not disclosed in the annual accounts. Further, an
amount of" (minus) ¥ 1.29 crore was shown as ‘Fixed Deposit’ in a Bank of
Baroda. The non reconciliation of the figures, thus, affected the presentation of

true picture of balance sheet. (Annexure-3)
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C.5 Inter division balance account (Schedule-VB)- X 283.84 Crore

An amount of T 283.84 crore shown in this Schedule remained to be adjusted
against the respective final heads of account. Despite the non-adjustment being
pointed out in previous SAR, the tigures increased by ¥ 3.5Crore during the year
2016-17. The increase in the unadjusted figures between the Divisions indicated

absence of a proper mechanism for making such adjustments.

C.6  Current Account (Schedule-V)- 77.68 Crore

The balance as on 31 March 2017 as stated in the bank’s current account
statements differs from the figures shown in the Corporation’s Annual Accounts
for the year 2016-17. The annual accounts shows a total figure of  77.68 crore in
the nine Current Accounts maintained by the Corporation whereas. as per thc
Bank statement for the same day, the actual total closing balance in the nine
Current Accounts was R 21.90 crore. Thus, there was an un-reconciled difference
of T 55.78 crore as per the annual account and the bank statements affecting the

true and fair representation of tigures in this Schedule.

For and on behalf of the C & AG of India

e

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

49



SAR 2016-17---DRAFT

Annexure to Audit Report
1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System
There are seven circle Offices, 48 Divisions Offices and their Sub-Division
Offices under the Corporation however, no internal audit of the subordinate
offices was being carried out by the corporation. The reason for not conducting of
the internal audit was due to lack of qualitied account personnel.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control system

There are three Regional Oftices, seven Circle Offices and 48 Division Offices in
the Corporation. Monthly accounts were received from the division offices but
were not consolidated to compile monthly account at Corporation level. The
reconciliation of division figures with the figures of Corporation office was not

carried out periodically.

Considering the size of the Corporation, there is scope for strengthening the

internal control system.

3. System of Physical verification of Fixed Assets
The Corporation did not maintain any record in respect of Fixed Assets and did
not have any system of physical verification of Fixed Assets. During the financial

year 2016-17, the Fixed Assets were not physically verified.

4. System of physical verification of invenfory

As per the provisions of Maharashtra Public Works Manual, important stores,
tools and plants, etc should be counted by a Sub-Divisional Officer and the
Superintending Engineer may periodically depute an officer from one division for
stock taking of anothcr.

However, the Corporate office did not have any records / reports in respect of such
prescribed verification, which was indicative of lack of monitoring and

ineffectiveness of internal control.

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

No comment, g W/
£

Sr.Audit Officer
D.P. Cell(ES)
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Annexure 1

Statement showing the difference in figures of Trial Balance for the year 2016-17 and the
Monthly Account for March 2017 in respect of six projects from the (wo divisions selected for
test-check

B.1.2

Sr.

o]

Project works completed (Schedule-1V)
Discrepancy in the figures of expenditure on five Major/Medium Irrigation Projects
(Two Selected Division)

Name of
Division

Minor
Irrigation
Division No.

I. Aurangabad

Nandur
Madhmeshwar
Project
Division.
Nashik

Nandur

Madhmeshwar |

Project
Division.
Nashik

Grand Total

Expenditure

(Amount in Rs.)

127 Bham

Total

51

390364256.00

1220923300.00

1611287556.00

192,45,79,468.00

268,74,10,975.00

f figur
Name ,0 ‘ |gufes shown As per Monthly
the Major | in Trial Balance .
Medi for th ) Account for Difference
dium or (e yea March 2017
Project ended 31 March
2017
257
Shivana 75730716.00 58020237.00 17710479.00
Takli
259 Wakod | 132291708.00 70091572.00 62200136.00
124 Mukne 105269488.00 11584909.00 93684579.00
~ Total 313291912.00 139696718.00 173595194.00 |
125 Waki 729180744.00

1818533513.00

2547714257.00

(-)76,28,31,507.00

-338816488.00

-397610213.00

-936426701.00
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Statement showing consolidation of Form 98 - 'Classified Account of
Cumulative Receipts, Issues & Balance of Stock’ from the monthly accounts

(March 2017) of all the divisions under the (ﬂrporatmn

::)' Name of Division (’;Ilgz:':f ;3;}”;1:6
I | Lower Terna Canal Division no.2, latur o 55684
2 | Beed Irrigation Division. Beed - - 756001
3 | Medium Project Division. Nanded -_581—0379_
4 | Vishnupuri Project Division No. 2. Nanded B j15014()
5 | Upper Penganga Project, Nanded 0
6 | Nanded Minor Trfig__ion Division. Nanded - - 390510
7 | Mula [rrigation Division, AhcmudnagTu' - S 0
8 | Upper Pravara Canal Division, Sangamner B - R 102_6
9 | Nandur Madhmeshwar Project Division, Nashik 0
10 Ahmcdlms_.n Irrigation Division, Alu,lnulml,s:m - - - 0 |
11| Ahmednagar Medium Project Division. Ahmedn: 1gr - __O
12 | Kadwa Canal Division. Nashik | 11849202
13U Upper Pravara Dam Division. Sangamner 1 - 10080
14| Minor lrrigation Division No. 2. Sangamper . I90083
I5 | Nandur Madhmeshwar Canal Division No.2. Vaijapur R i
16 | Minor lerigation Division No. 1. /\umngabad 0
17 | Nandur Madhmeshwar Canal Division. Vaijapur - - _-176449
18 | Jalna Minor lrrigation D:\mon Jalna 1391506
19 | Beed Minor Julgdtlon Dl\/mon /\mb‘uogal 0
20 | Upper Penganga Project Div tr'sion Nuo.8, Nanded ol 79841
21 | Upper Pengangs Project Dlvmon No.1, Akhada Balapun - 736522
22 Upper |’L!‘Ig.1ﬂLd Project Division No.s. Il.idu.mn 6830823
23 | Upper Penganga Project Division No.6, Nanded B 2926320
24 | Krishna Marathwada Const. Division No. 1. Osmanabad | 0]
25 | “Osmanabad Minor Irrigation Division, Osmanabad 1843229
26 | Lift Irrigation Division. Osmanabad d o 49375
27 | Osmanabad Irrigation Division. . Osmanabad 0
28 | Latur Irrigation [){\/Ibl()ﬂ Latur _ 0
29 | Aur m}:]h'nl l||1gat|on Division, Aurangabad _ __ ___ 0
30 | Latur Minor Irvigation Division. Latuy B o 640_0_2
31 Latm IIIIL_JIIOI] Division No.2. Latur | _—O
32 Majalgaon Irrigation Division. Parli __ 0
33 | My l|.l]EJUll Project Division, Kesapuri '2740g
- 34 Mtn.nlg.lon Canal Division No.7. Giangakhed 3754_6;5
35 | Jayukwadi Irrigation Division No.2. Parbhani o - __ 0
36 | Latur Medium Project Division, Latur B __ - F
37 | Lendi Py Project Division l)ci_fom - - B _ B 14_19346
Total as per monthly accounts at the end of March 2017 37617971 |
Balances as per Schedule V of (he Balance sheet as on 31
| March 2017 — : '60'483
_Difference Figures | 21603148
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Annexure 3: Short Term Deposit or (he year 2016-17

Sr, ~ Name of Bank Date ol Date ol I'DR No. Amount of Rate ol | Interest
No. Deposit Maturity Deposil interest | amount on
on [ix D
Deposit
| SICOM L. Mumbai 17.08.2016 | 17.08.2017 17D3552 150000000 | 7.65% | 11808406
| 2 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31082016 | 28.05.2017 | 884511 | 9900000 7.25% | 543542
3| Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31082016 | 30.05 2017 884475 9900000 7.25% | 547619
4 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 3LOR2016 | 01.06.2017 | 884476 9900000 | 7.25% | 550204
5 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 03.06.2017 884477 | 9900000 7.25% 554354
6 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 05.06.2017 884478 | 9900000 7.25% | 558505
|7 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad ‘ 31082016 | 07.06.2017 884479 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 562656
8 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 09.06 2017 884480 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 566806
| 9 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad J 31.08.2016 | 11.06.2017 884481 9900000 7.25% | 570957
10 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad ‘ 3082016 | 13.06.2017 BB4482 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 57 575107
11| Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 15.06.2017 884483 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 579258
12 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 17.06.2017 884484 990000() 7.25% | 583409
| 13 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad | 31. 08.2016 | 19.06.2017 884485 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 587559
14| Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.3016 ‘ 21062017 | 884486 | 9900000 725% | 591710
15 /\lldlmbddl}apl}: Aurangabad _sl_f}K,_.'?nIh 23.06.2017 884487 9900000 725% | 595861
o Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 3LOR20140 J 25.06.2017 884488 A ()9()()()()( 7.25% 600011
B I7__ ! /\__“dh'lbdd Bank. /\Trzmgabzld ’ 31.08.2016 |"3'i.{1'{'|.2tH 7| 884489 | 9900000 _ZZSW __OO@QZT
18 Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 31.08.2006 | 29.06.2017 884490 YOO0000 ~ 7.25% | 6083 =3
19 | Allahabad Bank. Auranggbad 31.08.2010 ' 01.07.2017 88449 9900000 7.25% | 612463
| 20 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31082016 | 03.07.2017 | 884492 | 9900000 | 7.25% | 616614
20 /\ilqhahgd Bank. Aurangabad ALO8.2016 | 05.07.2017 884493 9900000 7.25% 620764
| 22 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 / 07.07.2017 884495 9900000 | 7.25% | 624915
23 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 09.07.2017 [ 884494 | 9900000 725% | 629066
24 | Allahabad Bank. Autangabad | 31082016 | 11.07.2017 884496 9900000 7.25% 633216
25 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 310820106 | 13.07.2017 884497 9900000 | 725% | 637367
26 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31082016 | 15.072017 | ssad98 | 9900000 | 7.25% 641517
27 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad 31.08.2016 ‘ 17.07.2017 884499 9900000 7.25% | 645668
28 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.082016 | 19072017 | 884500 | 9900000 | 7 25% 649819
29 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad [ 31.082016 | 21.07.2017 | 884501 9900000 | 7.25% | 653969
30 | Allahabad Bank. _Aurangabad 31.08.2016 | 23.07.2017 884302 9900000 7.25% | 658120
31 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31082016 | 25.07.2017 | 884503 9900000 | 7.25% | 662271
32 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 37, 07.2017 884504 | 9900000 7.25% | 666421
33 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 31.08.2016 | 29.07.2017 884305 9900000 | 7.25% | 670572
34 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 31.08.2010 | 3] 072017 884506 | 9900000 | 7.25% | | 674722
35 | Allahabud Bank, k. Aurangabad Ti,ns_zma'l 02.08.2017 | 884507 | 9900000 | 7250, | 678873
| 36 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad | 31.08.2016 | 04 08.2017 884508 9900000 7.25% | 683024
37 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 31082016 | 06.08.2017 K&h(}(} 3500000 | 7.25% | 242940
38 | Union Bank of Tndia. Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 | 29.09.9017 5570 | 9900000 | 7.50% 763645
39| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 | 29.09.2017 345488 9900000 | 7.50% | 763643
40| Union Bank of India, Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 | 30.09.2017 345489 9900000 | 7.50% | 770218
41 | Union Bank of India, /\mdm_abad 30.09.2016 j_!}_{JlLZIH 71 H"i*'\nl o 9900000 | 7.50%___ 7707W
42 | Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 30,09.2016 | 30.09.2017 345575 900000 | 7.50% | 770218
43 | Union Bank of India, Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 \ 30.09.2017 345581 9900000 | 7.50% | 770218
44 IDBJ Bank. Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 [30.092007 [ 81590174 | 9500000 T 7.50% | 732791
45 | IDBI Bank. Aurangabad 30.09.2016 | 01.10.2017 81590177 | 9500000 | 7.50% | 734893
46 | IDBI Bank. Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 | 02.102017 | 81590176 | 9500000 | 7.50% 1736996
47 IDBI Bank. Aurangabad | 30.09.2016 | 03.10.2017 81590175 9500000 7.50% 739099
48 _IDBI Bank, Aurangabad 30.09.2016 | 04102017 | 81590178 9500000 7.50% | 741201
49 | IDBI Bank. Aurangabad 30.09.2016 | 05102017 | 81590179 | 250000 00 | 7.50% | 195606
50| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad "E)j'm.zm(f' 041020017 | 343500 99000( | 735% | 750097 |
51| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 03.10.2016 | 04102017 345585 990000( 735% | 750097
52| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad ()4.1().2()1(» 05.10.2017 345510 9900 ooo | 735% [ 750097
53 | Union Bank of | India. Aurangabad | 04102016 | 05102017 | 345588 19900000 7.35% 750097
54 | Union Bank of India, Aurangabad | 05.10.2016 | 06. 10.2017 345517 | 9900000 | 735% | 750097
35 _| Union Bank of India. Aurangalx ad | 05.10.2016 | 06.10.2017 | 345587 | 9900000 | 7.35% | 750097
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56 | Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 06.10.2016 | 07.10.2017 345592 9900000 7.35% 750097
57 | Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 06.10.2016 | 07102017 | 345516 9900000 7.35% 750097
38 | Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 07.10.2016 | 08.10.2017 345519 9900000 7.35% | 750097
59 | Unjon Bank of India. Aurangabad | 07.10.2016 | 08.10.2017 345596 | 9900000 7.35% | 750097
~ 60| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 10.10.2016 | 11.10.2017 345520 | 9900000 7.35% 750097
61| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 10.10.2016 | 11.10.2017 345397 9900000 7.35% | 750097
62| Union Bank of India, Aurangabad | 13.10.2016 | 14.10.2017 345600 9900000 | 7.35% | 754386
63 | Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 13.10.2016 | 14102017 | 345523 9900000 7.35% 754386
64| Union Bank of India. Aurangabad | 14.10.2016 | 15.10.2017 345524 2000000 | 7.35% | 151968
05 Central Bank ol India. 15102006 | 15.10.2017 0080458 9500000 7.40% 722750
Aurangabad | B |
66 Central Bank of India. 15102016 | 15.10.2017 0080459 9500000 7.40% 722750
] Aurangabad )
67 Central Bank of India. 15.10.2016 | 15.10.2017 0080460 9500000 7.40% 722750)
Aurangabad |
68 | Central Bank of India. 17.10.2016 | 17.10.2017 0080466 9500000 740% | 722750
Aurangabad
69 Central Bank of India. 17.00.2006 | 17.10.2017 0080467 9500000 7.40% 722750
) ~ Aurangabad D |
70 Central Bank ol India. 17102016 | 17.10.2017 0080468 9500000 7.40% 722750
Aurangabad B N
71 Central Bank of India. 18.10.2016 | 18.10.2017 0080469 9500000 7.40% 722750
__Aurangabad - B
7 Central Bank of India. 18.10.2016 | 18.10.2017 0080470 9500000 | 7.40% 722750
~Aurangabad
73 Central Bank ol India. 8102006 | 18.10.2017 0080471 9300000 7.40% | 722750
Aurangabad |
74 Central Bank of India. 191020106 | 19.10.2017 0080476 95000600 7.40% 722750
Aurangabad - -
| 75 Central Bank of India. 19102016 | 19.10.2017 0080475 5000000 | 7.40% | 380395
Aurangabad -
76 | Maharashtra Gramin Bank. 17.10.2016 | 17.10.2017 147755 300000000 | 7.25% | 22348506
Aurangabad | -
77 SICOM Ltd. Mumbai 20.10.2016 | 20.10.2017 1703567 | 210000000 | 7.60% | 16420649
78 SICOM Ltd. Mumbai 23.11.2016 | 23.11.2017 1703593 200000000 | 7.25%
79 Maharashtra Gramin Bank. 01.12.2016 | 01.12.2017 147794 300000000 | 6.50% | 19980483
Aurangabad
80 | Maharashtra Gramin Bank. 01.12.2016 | 02.12.2017 046844 500000000 | 6.10% | 15452411
Aurangabad o
81 SICOM Ltd. Mumbai 05.12.2016 | 03.12.2017 17D3601 70000000 | 7.10% | 5103899
|82 SICOM Litd. Mumbai 05.12.2016 | 05.12.2017 1703602 100000000 | 7.10% | 7291284
83 Canera Bank Shahagan. 3122016 [ 01.01.2018 | 638608 9300000 7.10% 694654
Aurangabad
84 Canera Bank Shahagani. 31022006 | 02.012018 638639 9500000 7.00% | 696636
Aurangabad
83 Canera Bank Shahaganj. 31.12.2016 | 03.01.2018 638667 | 9500000 7.10% | 698610
- Aurangabad -
86 Canera Bank Shahagan. 31122016 | 04.01.2018 | 638666 | 9500000 7.10% | 700602
Aurangabad
87 Canera Bank Shahagan]. 3122016 [ 05.012018 | 38663 9500000 7.10% 702584 |
Aurangabad i
88 Canera Bank Shahaganj. 31122016 | 06.01.2018 (38664 9300000 | 7.10% | 704567
Aurangabad
89 Canera Bank Shahaganj. | 3122006 | 07.002008 | 638663 9500000 7.10% 706650
Aurangabad
90 Canera Bank Shahaganj. 31.12.2016 | 08.01.2018 638662 93500000 | 7.10% | 708532
- Aurangabad
91 Canera Bank Shahagan. 31.12.2016 | 09.01.2018 638661 9500000 7.10% 710515
Aurangabad
92 Canera Bank Shahagani. 31122016 | 10.01.2018 6386060 9500000 7.10% 712498
Aurangabid L N



03 |
94
95

96

Canera Bank Shahaganj.

Aurangubad

Allahabad Bank.

Allahabad Bank.
Aliahabad Bank.

97
98
99

Allahabad Ban k,

Allahabad Bank.

Allahabad Bank. ,

Aurangabad
Aurangabad
Aurungabad
Aur ang:dhad
Aurangabad
Aur angabad

100
101
102
103
104 |
105
106
107

108
109
o
11
12 |
I3
114
S |
16
117 |
118 |

Allahabad Bank.
Allahabad Bank.
Allahabad Bank.

Aur: Jnguh.td
Aurangabad
Aurangabad

_ Allahabad Bank.
] Alhlmbad Bank.

/\Ilahabad Bank.
Allahabad Bank.
_Allahabad Bank.
 Allahabad Bank.
* Allahabad Bank.
Allahabad Bank.
Allahabad Bank.
~ Allahabad Bank.

Aurangabad
Aurangabird
Auran gabad
Aur .m:_uh W
Aur ‘1n§:almd
Aurangibad
Auan bad
Aurangabad
Aurangabad
Aurangabud

| 02.01

Allahabad Bﬂnk_ Aurangabad
Allahabad Banl\ Aurangabad

Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad

Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad
/\Ilahabad Bank. Aurangabad
| Allahabad B Bank. Aurangabad

II9
120

Allahabad Bank. Aurangabid

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

Samarthnagar. Aurangubad _

Mararashtra Gramin Buank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabud
Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad
Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

3112,

31.12.20106

02.01
02.01.
02,01,
1 02.01.
02.01

2017
017
2017
2017

2017

2017

02.01

02,01

02.01.

02,01

02.01.2017

02012017

02.01.2017

02.01.2017

02.01.2017

(12.01.

02.01.2017

02.01.2017

02.01.2017

02.01.2017

02.01.2017
02.01.2017

2017

| 02.01.2017

02.01.2017
02.01.2017
02.01.2017

30122016

20106 |
220106
22006

220106

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

~ Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar, Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

~Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar, Aurangabud

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

__Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

_Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar, Aurangabad
Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar. Aurangabad
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Mararashtra Gramin Bank.
Samarthnagar, Ayrangabad

Mararashtra Gramin Bank.

1220106

20106

2016

22016

2016

22016

1220106

2.2016

2016

\)

2016

2007

2017
2017

2017

22016 |

|

[ 10,01

31,12.2006 |

05012018
00.01.2018

08.01.2018

| 26.01

05,01

10,01

SAR 2016-17---DRAFT

1.01.2018

02,01.2018
03012018
04.01.2018

07.01.2018

09.01.2018
2018
2018
12.01.2018
13.01.2018
14.01.2018
15.01.2018
[6.01.2018
17.01.2018
18.01.2018%
19.01.2018
20.01.2018
21.01.2018
22.01.2018
23.01
24002018
25.01.2018

I1.01

27.01
01.01

2018
2018
!]" f]l "[H H
03.01.2018
04.01.2018
2018
06.01.2018 |
07.01.2018
08.01.2018
09.01.2018
2018
11.01.2018
12.01.2018

15.01.2018

14.01
15.01.2018

16.01.2018

2008 |

2018 |

2018 |

17.01.2018
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638669 5000000 7.10% | 376044
884710 | 9900000 | 7.00% | 711404
884711 9900000 7.00% | 713439
884712 990000() 7.00% 715475
§84713 9900000 7.00% | 717510
884714 9900000 7.00% | 719545
884715 9900000 7.00% | 721580
884716 9900000 7.00% | 713615
884717 9900000 | 7.00% | 725650
884718 9900000 | 7.00% 727685
884719 9900000 7.00% | 729720
884720 9IOO000 7.00% 731755
884721 9900000 | 7.00% | 733790
884722 9900000 7.00% 735825
R&4723 9900000 | 7.00% | 737860
884724 9900000 | 7.00% 739895 |
884725 9900000 7.00% 741930
884726 9900000 7.00% | 743965
881727 9900000 7.00% | 746000
884724 9900000 7.00% | 748036
884729 9900000 7.00% | 750071
884730 9900000 | 7.00% | 752106
884731 9900000 | 7.00% 754141 |
884732 9900000 7.00% | 756176
884733 | 9900000 7.00% | 758211
884734 9900000 7.00% | 760246
884733 2500000 | 7.00% | 195495
147837 9900000 7.00% 713439
147838 9900000 | 7.00% 715475
147839 9o00000 | 7.00% 717510
147840 9OONNNO | 7.00% T 719545
147841 9900000 | 7.00% 721580
147842 9900000 | 7.00% | 723615
147843 9900000 | 7.00% | 725650
147844 | 9900000 | 7.00% 727685
147845 9900000 | 7.00% | 729720
147846 9900000 | 7.00% 731755
147847 9900000 | 7.00% 733790
(47848 9900000 | 7.00% 735825
147840 9900000 | 7.00% | 737867
147850 9900000 | 7.00% 739895
157401 9900000 | 7.00% | 741930
157402 T 9900000 | 7.00% 743965
157403 9900000 | 7.00% | 746000
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_—Saliﬁi‘thhilgur. Aurangiabad T
137 Mararashtra Gramin Bank. 31.12.2016 | 18.01.2018 | 157404 | 9900000 | 7.00% 748036
Samarthnagar, Aurangabad
138 Mararashtra Gramin Bank. 31.12.2016 | 19.01.2018 157405 9900000 | 7.00% | 750071
Samarthnagar, Aurangabad B o -
139 Mararashtra Gramin Bank. 31.12.2016 | 20.01.2018 157406 2000000 7.00% 151941
Samarthnagar, Aurangabad
140 Mararashtra Gramin Bank, | 31.12.2016 | 21.01.2018 147836 | 9900000 | 7.00% 754141
Sumarthnagar, Aurangabad
141 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.012017 | 07.012018 | 884755 7| 9500000 | 7.00% | 682661
142 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 08.01.2018 884756 | 9500000 | 7.00% | 684614
143 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 07.01.2017 | 09.01.2018 884757 9500000 | 7.00% | 186566
144 |  Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 10.01.2018 884758 9500000 | 7.00% | 688519
145 | Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad 1 07.01.2017 | 11.01.2018 884759 | 9500000 | 7.00% 169472
146 |  Allahabad Bank, Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 12.01.2018 884760 9500000 | 7.00% | 692425
147 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 13.012018 | 884770 9500000 | 7.00% 694378
148 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad 07.01.2017 | 14.01.2018 884761 9500000 | 7.00% 696331
149 |  Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 15.01.2018 | 884762 9500000 | 7.00% 698284
150 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 16.01.2018 884763 9500000 | 7.00% | 700236
151 | Allahabad Bank, Aumngabad 07.01.2017 | 17.01.2018 884764 9300000 7.00% 702189
152 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 18.01.2018 884765 9500000 | 7.00% | 704142
153 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 19.01.2018 884766 9500000 | 7.00% 706095
154 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 20.01.2018 884767 | 9500000 | 7.00% 708048
155 | Allahabad Bank. Aurangabad | 07.01.2017 | 21.01.2018 884768 | 9500000 | 7.00% 710001
156 | Allahabad Bunk, Aurangabad | 07.01. 2017 | 22.01.2018 884769 7500000 | 7.00% 562068
157 | ICICI Bank Aurangubad 06.02.2017 | 06.02.2018 | 00441 3008001 | 100000000 | 6.25% 6398016
158 [ Corporation Bank Jalna Road, | 10.02.2017 | 10.02.2018 | 729385 95000000 | 5.80% | 5631005
) Aurangubad B .
159 Mararashtra Gramin Bank. 09.02.2017 | 09.02.2018 157627 100000000 | 6.30% 6450406
Garkheda. Auranpabzl ) B
160 Mararashtra Gramin Bank. 22.03.2017 | 22.03.2018 157658 200000000 | 6.40% 13110490
Garkheda. Aurangabad - - R -
161 Oriental Bank of Commerce. 29.03.2017 | 29.03.2018 7102044 100000000 | 5.61% 5721128
Satugirni B
162 | Bank of Baroda, Aurangabad 126.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 942672 5000000 | 7.30% | 375114
163 Bank of Bar oda, Aurangabad 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 942673 9000000 7.30% 675205
164 | Bank of Baroda, Aurangabad | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 942674 9000000 | 7.30% 675205 |
165 | Bank of Baroda. Aurangabad | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 942675 9000000 | 7.30% | 675205
166 | Bank of Baroda, Aurangabad | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 942676 9000000 | 7.30% 675205
167 | Bank of Baroda, Aurangabad | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 | 942677 9000000 | 7.30% | 675205
- ' ~ Total | 3875000000 | | 139678742




FORM NO. 3CA
[Seerule 6G(1)(a)]
Audit report under section 44AB of the Income-tax Act, 1961 in a case wherethe
accounts of the business or profession of a person have been audited under any other law

1. We report that the statutory audit of GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 1ST
FLOOR, , SINCHAN BHAVAN, , JALNA ROAD, , AURANGABAD , MAHARASHTRA , 431005 AACCG9466F wasconducted
by Us Rakesh R. Agrawal and Associates in pursuance of the provisions of the INCOME TAX Act, and We annex here
toacopy of Our audit report dated 13/11/2019 along with a copy each of

(a) the audited Income and expenditure account for the period beginning from 01/04/2016 to ending on 31/03/2017
(b) the audited balance sheet as at, 31/03/2017 ; and
(c) documents declared by the said act to be part of, or annexed to, the Income and expenditure account and balance sheet.

2. The statement of particulars required to be furnished unser section 44AB is annexed herewith in Form No. 3CD.

3.In Our opinion andto the best of Our information and according to examination of books of account including other relevant
documents and explanations given to Us the particulars given in the said Form No. 3CD and the Annexure thereto are true and
correct subject to the following observations/qualifications, if any.

Where any of the requirement in the Form is answered in the Negative or with qualification, give reasons therefor

Sl | Qudlification Type Observations/Qualifications

Na.

1 |Others. 1 Division/ Circle wise Books of Accounts were maintained by assesse at d
ifferent Divisions.

Place AURANGABAD Name SHREYA SUDHIR INDAPURKAR
Date 13/11/2019 Membership Number 153867

FRN (Firm Registration Number) 118855W

Address Flat no 2, , chandrapushpa sankul.new shr

eya nagar near kalda corner , Aurangabad
., MAHARASHTRA , 431005
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FORM NO. 3CD
[Seerule 6G(2)]
Statement of particularsrequired to be furnished under section 44AB of the Income-tax Act, 1961

1 |Name of the assessee GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPME
NT CORPORATION
2 |Address 1ST FLOOR, , SINCHAN BHAVAN, , JALNA ROAD, , AURA
NGABAD , MAHARASHTRA , 431005
3 | Permanent Account Number (PAN) AACCG9466F
4 |Whether the assessee is liable to pay indirect tax like excise| No
duty, service tax, sales tax, goods and services tax,customs
duty,etc. if yes, please furnish the registration number or, GST
number or any other identification number alotted for the
same
S Type Registration Number
No.
5 |Status Company
6 |Previousyear from 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
7 |Assessment Y ear 2017-18
8 |Indicate the relevant clause of section 44AB under which the audit has been conducted
S Relevant clause of section 44AB under which the audit has been conducted
No.
1 Clause 44AB(a)-Total sales/turnover/gross receipts of business exceeding specified limits
9 |a |If firm or Association of Persons, indicate names of partnersymembers and their profit sharing ratios. In case
of AOP, whether shares of members are indeterminate or unknown ?
S.No. Name Profit Sharing Ratio
(%)
1
9 |b |If thereis any change in the partners or members or in their profit sharing ratio since the last date of the
preceding year, the particulars of such change.
S.No. | Date of change Name of Partner/|Type of|Old profit|New Remarks
Member change |sharing |profit
ratio Sharing
Ratio
10|a |Natureof business or profession (if more than one business or profession is carried on during the previous year, nature
of every business or profession).
S.No. | Sector Sub Sector Code
1 |CONSTRUCTION Construction of water ways and water reservoirs |06009
10/b  [If thereisany change in the nature of business or profession, the particulars of such change [No
S.No. | Business | Sector | SubSector | Code |
11]a |Whether books of accounts are prescribed under section 44AA, if yes, list of books so prescribed |Yes
S.No. Books prescribed
1 CASH BOOK
2 BANK BOOK
3 BOOKSOF VARIO USOTHER BOOKS & ABSTRACTSASGIVEN IN MAHAR ASHTRA PUBLIC WORKS
CODE & M ANUALS
4 ACCOUNTSARE M AINTAINED ON CI RCLE/DIVISION W ISE AND COMPILE D AT HEAD OFFICE ON
COMPUTER SYSTEM.
11|b  |List of books of account maintained and the address at which the books of accounts are kept. (In case books of account
are maintained in a computer system, mention the books of account generated by such computer system. If the books of
accounts are not kept at onelocation, please furnish the addresses of locations along with the detail s of books of accounts
maintained at each location.) Same as 11(a) above
S.No. |Books maintained |AddressLinel AddressLine2 City or Town or|State PinCode
District
1 CASH BOOK SINCHAN BHAVAN, AURANGABAD MAHARA |431005
JALNA ROAD, SHTRA
2 BANK BOOK SINCHAN BHAVAN, AURANGABAD MAHARA |431005
JALNA ROAD, SHTRA
3 BOOKSOF VARIO |SINCHAN BHAVAN, AURANGABAD MAHARA |431005
USOTHER BOOKS |JALNA ROAD, SHTRA
& ABSTRACTSAS
GIVEN IN MAHAR
ASHTRA PUBLIC
WORKSCODE & M
ANUALS 58




4 ACCOUNTSARE M |[SINCHAN BHAVAN, AURANGABAD MAHARA | 431005
AINTAINED ON CI |JALNA ROAD, SHTRA
RCLE/DIVISION W
ISE AND COMPIL
E D AT HEAD OFFI
CE ON COMPUTER
SYSTEM.

11

c | List of books of account and nature of relevant documents examined. Same as 11(b) above

Books Examined

CASH BOOK

BANK BOOK

BOOKSOF VARIO USOTHER BOOKS & ABSTRACTSASGIVEN IN MAHAR ASHTRA PUBLIC WORKSCODE & M A
NUALS

ACCOUNTSARE M AINTAINED ON Cl RCLE/DIVISION W ISE AND COMPILE D AT HEAD OFFICE ON COMPUTER
SYSTEM.

12

Whether the profit and loss account includes any profits and gains assessable on presumptive basis, if yes, indicate| No
the amount and the relevant section (44AD, 44ADA, 44AE, 44AF, 44B, 44BB, 44BBA, 44BBB, Chapter XII-G,
First Schedule or any other relevant section).

S.No. | Section |Amount |
Nil

13|a |Method of accounting employed in the previous year | Cash system

13|b  |Whether there has been any change in the method of accounting employed vis-a-vis the method employed in|No

the immediately preceding previous year.

13

c If answer to (b) above isin the affirmative, give details of such change, and the effect thereof on the profit or loss.

Particulars Increasein profit(Rs.) |Decreasein profit(Rs) |

13

d |Whether any adjustment is required to be made to the profits or loss for complying with the provisions of |No
income computation and disclosure standards notified under section 145(2).

13|e |If answer to (d) aboveisin the affirmative, give details of such adjustments.
S.No. [ICDS Increasein profit(Rs.) |Decreasein profit(Rs.) |Net effect(Rs.)
Total
13|f  |Disclosure as per ICDS.
S.No. [ICDS | Disclosure
1l4/a  |Method of valuation of closing stock employed in the previous year. VALUE OF INVENTORY H
ASBEEN TAKEN ASCER
T IFIED BY THE MANAGE
M ENT @ COST
14|b  |In case of deviation from the method of valuation prescribed under section 145A, and the effect thereof on|No
the profit or loss, please furnish:
Particulars [ Increasein profit(Rs.) |Decreasein profit(Rs) |
15| Give the following particulars of the capital asset converted into stock-in-trade
S.No. |(a) Description of capital asset (b) Date of((c) Cost of|(d) Amount at
acquisition acquisition |which the asset
is converted into
stock-in trade
Nil
16| Amounts not credited to the profit and loss account, being:-
16/a |Theitemsfalling within the scope of section 28
S.No. | Description | Amount |
Nil

16|b | The proforma credits, drawbacks, refunds of duty of customs or excise or service tax or refunds of sales tax or value
added tax or Goods and Services Tax,where such credits, drawbacks or refunds are admitted as due by the authorities
concerned
S.No. [ Description | Amount |

16| ¢ |Escaation claims accepted during the previous year
S.No. [ Description | Amount |
Nil

16/d  |Any other item of income
S.No. [ Description | Amount |
Nil

16|e |Capital receipt, if any
S.No. [ Description | Amount |
Nil

59




17| Where any land or building or both is transferred during the previous year for a consideration less than value adopted or
assessed or assessable by any authority of a State Government referred to in section 43CA or 50C, please furnish:

S.No

: Details  of |Address Address City/Town/ |State Pincode ConsiderationValue
property Linel Line2 District received or|adopted or
accrued assessed or
assessable

18| Particulars of depreciation allowable as per the Income Tax Act,1961 in respect of each asset or block of assets, as the case
may be, in the following form:-

S.No. | Descript- | Rate of | Opening Additions Deductiong Depreciation Written
ion  of |depreciatWDV /|Purchase |CENT |Change |Subsidy/ Total (© Allowable |Down
Block of [tion (In|Actual(A)Value (1) |VAT |in Rate|Grant |Value of (D) |Vaueatthe
Assety | Percent-| (A) 2 of Ex-|(4) Purchases end of the
Class of |age) change (B) year (A
Assets (3) (1+2+3+4 +B-C-D)

Nil

* For Addition and Deduction Detailsrefer Addition and Deduction Detail Tables At the End of the Page

19| Amounts admissible under sections :

S.No. | Section Amount debited to|Amounts admissible as per the provisions of the Income-tax
profit and loss|Act, 1961 and also fulfils the conditions, if any specified under
account the relevant provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 or Income-tax

Rules,1962 or any other guidelines, circular, etc., issued in this
behalf.

Nil

20/a |Any sum paid to an employee as bonus or commission for services rendered, where such sum was otherwise payable

to him as profits or dividend. [Section 36(1)(ii)]

S.No. [ Description | Amount |

20[b | Details of contributions received from employees for various funds as referred to in section 36(1)(va):

S.No. | Nature of fund Sum Due date for|The actua |The actual date
received payment amount paid [of payment to
from the concerned
employees authorities

Nil

21la |Please furnish the details of amounts debited to the profit and loss account, being in the nature of capital, personal,

advertisement expenditure etc

Capital expenditure

S.No. | Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Personal expenditure

S.No. [ Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Advertisement expenditure in any souvenir, brochure, tract, pamphlet or the like published by a political party

S.No. [Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Expenditure incurred at clubs being entrance fees and subscriptions

S.No. [Particulars | Amount in Rs)|
Expenditure incurred at clubs being cost for club services and facilities used.

S.No. | Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Expenditure by way of penalty or fine for violation of any law for the time being force

S.No. [Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Expenditure by way of any other penalty or fine not covered above

S.No. [Particulars |Amount in Rs. |
Expenditure incurred for any purpose which is an offence or which is prohibited by law

S.No. [Particulars |Amount in Rs. |

(b)l Amounts inadmissible under section 40(a):-

(i) as

payment to non-resident referred to in sub-clause (i)

(A) Details of payment on which tax is not deducted:

S.No. Date of | Amount of|Nature of |Name of the| PAN of | Address Address City or|Pincode
payment payment payment payee the payee,if|Linel Line 2 Town or
avaliable District

(B) Details of payment on which tax has been deducted but has not been paid during the previous year or in the subsequent year

before th

e expiry of time prescribed under section200(1)
S.No..Date  of |Amount of |[Nature of Name of PAN of | Address |Address |City or|Pincodel Amount
payment |payment |payment |thepayee |[the Linel Line2 Town or of tax
payee,if District deducted
avaliable

(ii) as payment referred to in sub-clause (ia) 60




(A) Details of payment on which tax is not deducted:

S.No. |Date of | AmountNature of Name of PAN of|Address Line| Address City or Town|Pincode
payment] of payment the payee |the 1 Line2 or District
payment payee,if
avaliable

(B) Details of payment on which tax has been deducted but has not been paid on or before the due date specified in
sub- section (1) of section 139.

S.No. |Date of |Amount |Nature |Name of | PAN of |Address |Address |City or|Pincode |Amount |[Amount out
payment | of of the the Linel |[Line2 |Town or of tax|of (V1)
payment | payment | payer | payee,if District deducted| deposited, if

avaliable any

(iii) as payment referred to in sub-clause (ib)
(A) Details of payment on which levy is not deducted:

S.No..Date of | AmountNature of Name of PAN of|Address Line|Address |City or| Pincode
payment | of payment the payee |the 1 Line2 Town  or
payment payee,if District
avaliable

(B) Details of payment on which levy has been deducted but has not been paid on or before the due date specified in
sub- section (1) of section 139.

S.No. |Date of |Amount |Nature |Name of | PAN of |Address |Address |City or|Pincode |Amount |[Amount out
payment | of of the the Linel |Line2 |Town or of levy|of (V1)
payment | payment | payer | payee,if District deducted| deposited, if

avaliable any

(iv) fringe benefit tax under sub-clause (ic)

(v) wealth tax under sub-clause (iia)

(vi) royalty, license fee, service fee etc. under sub-clause (iib).

(vii) salary payable outside India/to a non resident without TDS etc. under sub-clause (iii).

S.No.|Date of |/Amount of [ Name of the| PAN of |[AddressLinel |Address City Pincode
payment payment payee the payee,if Line2
avaliable

(viii) payment to PF /other fund etc. under sub-clause (iv)
(ix) tax paid by employer for perquisites under sub-clause (v)
(c) Amounts debited to profit and loss account being, interest, salary, bonus, commission or remuneration inadmissible under
section 40(b)/40(ba) and computation thereof;

S.No. | Particulars | Section Amount debited| Amount Amount Remarks

toP/L A/C Admissible Inadmissible
(d) Disallowance/deemed income under section 40A(3):

(A) On the basis of the examination of books of account and other relevant documents/evidence, whether the|Yes
expenditure covered under section 40A (3) read with rule 6DD were made by account payee cheque drawn on abank
or account payee bank draft. If not, please furnish the details:

S.No. | Date Of Payment | Nature Of Amountin Rs |Name of the payee Permanent Account
Payment Number of the payee, if
available

(B) Onthebasisof the examination of books of account and other rel evant documents/evidence, whether thepayment | Y es
referred to in section 40A (3A) read with rule 6DD were made by account payee cheque drawn on abank or account
payee bank draft If not, please furnish the details of amount deemed to be the profits and gains of business or
profession under section 40A(3A)

S.No. | Date Of Payment| Nature Of Amountin Rs | Name of the payee Permanent Account
Payment Number of the payee, if
available

(e) Provision for payment of gratuity not allowable under section 40A(7)

(f) Any sum paid by the assessee as an employer not allowable under section 40A(9)
(g) Particulars of any liability of a contingent nature

[S.No. [Nature Of Liahility |Amount in Rs. |

(h) Amount of deduction inadmissible in terms of section 14A in respect of the expenditure incurred in relation to income which
does not form part of the total income

[S.No. [Nature Of Liability |Amount in Rs. |
(i) Amount inadmissible under the proviso to section 36(1)(iii)

22| Amount of interest inadmissible under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006

23| Particulars of any payment made to persons specified under section 40A(2)(b).
S.No.[Name of Related|PAN of Related Person|Relation Nature of | Payment Made(A mount)
Person 61 trasaction




24| Amounts deemed to be profits and gains under section 32AC or 32AD or 33AB or 33ABA or 33AC.

S.No. [ Section | Description | Amount
Nil
25| Any amount of profit chargeable to tax under section 41 and computation thereof.
S.No. [Name of Person |Amount of income | Section | Description of Transaction | Computation if any
Nil

26| (i)* |Inrespect of any sum referred to in clause (@), (b), (¢), (d), (€), (f) or (g)of section 43B, the liability for which:-

26| (i)A |pre-existed on the first day of the previous year but was not alowed in the assessment of any preceding previous year

and was :-
26|()(A)(a) |Paid during the previous year
S.No. | Section |Nature of liahility | Amount
Nil
26/ (i)(A)(b) |Not paid during the previous year
S.No. [ Section |Nature of liability | Amount
26| (i)B |wasincurred in the previous year and was
26| (i)(B)(a) | Paid on or before the due date for furnishing the return of income of the previous year under section 139(1)
S.No. | Section Nature of liability Amount
1 Sec 43B(a)-Tax,Duty,Cess,Fee etc TDSAND VAT PAYABLE 1107326
26/(i)(B)(b) |not paid on or before the aforesaid date
S.No. | Section |Nature of liahility | Amount
Nil

(State whether sales tax,goods and services Tax,|No
customs duty, excise duty or any other indirect
tax,levy,cess,impost etc.is passed through the profits
and loss account.)

27|/a  |Amount of Central Value Added Tax Credits/ Input Tax Credit(ITC) availed of or utilised during the previous|No

year and itstreatment in profit and loss account and treatment of outstanding Central Value Added Tax Credits/
Input Tax Credit(ITC) in accounts

CENVATI/ITC Amount Treatment in Profit and
Loss/Accounts

Opening Balance

Credit Availed

Credit Utilized

Closing/Outstanding

Balance

27\b  [Particulars of income or expenditure of prior period credited or debited to the profit and loss account :-

S.No. | Type Particulars Amount Prior period to which
itrelates(Year in  yyyy-
yyformat)

Nil

28 Whether during the previous year the assessee has recelved any property, being share of acompany not being a|No

company inwhich the public are substantially interested, without consideration or for inadequate consideration
asreferred to in section 56(2)(viia)

S.No. |[Name of [ PAN of the/Name of the|CIN of thecompany |No. of Shares|Amount  of |Fair Market
the person|person, if |company from Received consideration |value of the
from available which shares paid shares
which received
shares
received

Nil

29 Whether during the previousyear the assessee received any consideration for issue of shareswhich exceedsthe

fair market value of the shares asreferred to in section 56(2)(viib). If yes, please furnish the details of the same

S.No. |Name of the person from whom|PAN of the person, if|No. of Shares | Amount of |[Fair Market
consideration received for issue of | available consideration value of the
shares received shares

Nil

A(a) Whether any amount is to be included as income chargeable under the head ‘income from other sources’ as|No

referred to in clause (ix) of sub-section (2) of section 56?

A(b) If yes, please furnish the following details:

S.No. |Nature of income: |Amount (in Rs)

B(a) Whether any amount is to be included as income chargeable under the head ‘income from other sources’ as|No

referred to in clause (x) of sub-section (2) of section 56

B(b) If yes, please furnish the following details:

o
OZ

S.No. |Nature of income: |Amount (in Rs)




30

Details of any amount borrowed on hundi or any amount due thereon (including interest on the amount

borrowed) repaid,otherwise than through an account payee cheque,(Section 69D)

No

S.No.Name of
the
person
from
whom
amount
borroweg
or repaid
on hundi

PAN of
the
person,
if

available

Linel

Address

Address
Line2

District

City or
Town or

State

Pin
code

Amount
borrowed

ing

Date of
Borrow

Amount
due
including
interest

Amount
repaid

Date of

Repay
ment

Nil

A3

Whether primary adjustment to transfer price, asreferred to in sub-section (1) of section 92CE, has been made

during the previous year.

No

A(b)

If yes, please furnish the following details:

S.No.

Under which
clause of sub-
section (1) of
section  92CE
primary

adjustment
made

is

Amount
Rs.)
primary

(in

adjustment

of |money
enterprise
required to
repatriated to

of sub-section
section 92CE.

Whether the excess
available
with the associated

as per the provisions

is
be
India

Wi

(2) of

the
money
been repatriated

If yes, whether
excess

thin

prescribed time.

has

the

If no, the amount (in
Rs.) of imputed interest
income on such excess
money which has not
been repatriated within
the prescribed time

Expected date
of repatriation
of money

B(a)

Whet

exceeding one crore rupees as referred to in sub-section (1) of section 94B

her the assessee has incurred expenditure during the previous year by way of interest or of similar nature

No

B(b)

If yes, please furnish the following details:

S.No.

Amount (in Rs))
of expenditure by
way of interest or
of similar nature
incurred

Earnings before

interest,

depreciation and
amortization

(EBITDA)

during

previous year (in

Rs.)

tax,
way of
or of
nature
the

EBITDA
(i) above.

Amount (in Rs)
of expenditure by

as per
(i) above which
exceeds 30%

interest
similar

Details

expenditure
forward as per sub-section

of

(4) of section 94B.

interest
brought

Details
expenditure

forward as per sub-section
(4) of section 94B:

interest
carried

of

of
as per

Assessment

Year

Rs.)

Amount(in

Assessment
Y ear

Amount(in
Rs.)

Nil

C(@a)

Whether the assessee has entered into an impermissible avoidance arrangement, as referred to in section 96,

during the previous year.(This Clause is kept in abeyance till 31st March, 2020)

No

C(b)

If yes, please furnish the following details:

S.No.

Nature of the impermissible avoidance arrangement

Amount (in Rs.) of tax benefit in the previous year
arising, in aggregate, to all the partiesto the arrangement

31

Particulars of each loan or deposit in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269SS taken or accepted during

the previous year :-

S.No.

Name of the|Ad
lender or

depositor

dress

of

the lender or
depositor

Permanent
Account
Number(if
available with
the assessee) of
thelender or the
depositor

Amount
of loan
or
deposit
taken or
accepted

Whether
the loan
or
deposit
was
squared
up
during
the
previous
year

Maximum
amount
outstanding
in the account
a any time
during  the
previous year

Whether the
loan or deposit
was taken
or  accepted
by cheque
or bank draft
or use of
electronic
clearing
system
through a
bank account.

In case the
loan or deposit
was taken
or accepted
by cheque or
bank draft
whether the
same was taken
or accepted
by an account
payee cheque
or an account
payee bank
draft.

Nil

31

Particulars of each specified sum in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269SS taken or accepted during

the previous year:-

S.No.

whom specified
received

Name of the person from

sum is

Address of the person
from whom specified

sum is receivegss

Permanent |Amount |Whether  the|In
Account  |of specified sum
Number (if |specified |was taken or

specified sum was
taken or accepted

case the




available |sum accepted by | by cheque or bank
with  the|taken or|cheque or bank|draft, whether the
assessee) of | accepted |draft or use|same was taken

the person of  electronic|or accepted by
fromwhom clearing system|an account payee
specified through a bank|cheque or an
sum is account account payee
received bank draft.

Nil

(Particul

arsat (a) and (b) need not be given in the case of a Government company, abanking company or acorporation established

by a Central, State or Provincial Act.)

31]b()

Particulars of each receipt in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in
aday or in respect of a single transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion from a person,
during the previous year, where such receipt is otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or use of electronic clearing
system through a bank account :-

S.No. |Name of the| Addressof the payer | Permanent Account|Nature of | Amount of Receipt | Date of
Payer Number (if | transaction receipt

available with the
assessee) of the

Payer

31[b(b)

Particulars of each receipt in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate from a person in
aday or in respect of asingle transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion from a person,
received by a cheque or bank draft, not being an account payee chegque or an account payee bank draft, during the
previous year :-

S.No. | Name of the Payer Address of the payer Permanent Account | Amount of Receipt
Number (if available with
the assessee) of the Payer

31b(0)

Particulars of each payment made in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate to a person
inaday or in respect of a single transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion to a person,
otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or use of electronic clearing system through a bank account during the previous
year :-

S.No. |Name of the|Address of the|Permanent Account|Nature of | Amount of | Date of
Payee payee Number (if | transaction Payment Payment

available with the
assessee)  of  the

Payee

31[b(d)

Particulars of each payment in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section 269ST, in aggregate to a person in a
day or in respect of asingle transaction or in respect of transactions relating to one event or occasion to a person, made
by acheque or bank draft, not being an account payee cheque or an account payee bank draft, during the previous year :-

S.No. | Name of the Payee Address of the payee Permanent Account Amount of Payment
Number (if available with

the assessee) of the Payee

(Particul

arsat (ba), (bb), (bc) and (bd) need not be given in the case of receipt by or payment to a Government company, abanking

Company, a post office savings bank, a cooperative bank or in the case of transactions referred to in section 269SS or in the case
of personsreferred to in Notification No. S.0. 2065(E) dated 3rd July, 2017)

3l{c |Particulars of each repayment of loan or deposit or any specified advance in an amount exceeding the limit specified
in section 269T made during the previous year:—
S.No.|Name of the[Address of the payee | Permanent AmounjtMaximum Whether the|In case the repayment
payee Account |of the|lamount repayment  |was made by cheque or
Number(if| repaymenitstanding in|jwas  made|bank draft, whether the
available the account/by  cheque|same was repaid by an
with the a any timejor bank | account payee cheque or
assessee)o during the|draft or use|an account payee bank
the payee previousyear |of electronic|draft.
clearing
system
through a
bank account.
Nil
31{d |Particularsof repayment of loan or deposit or any specified advance in an amount exceeding the limit specified in section

269T received otherwise than by a cheque or bank draft or use of electronic clearing system through a bank account
during the previous year:—
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S.No. | Name of the payer

Address of the payer Permanent Account Number (if

available with the assessee)of the
payer

Amount of repayment
of loan or deposit or
any specified advance
received otherwise than
by a cheque or bank
draft or use of electronic
clearing systemthrough a
bank account during the
previous year

Nil

3lle

previous year:—

Particulars of repayment of 1oan or deposit or any specified advancein an amount exceeding the limit specifiedin section
269T received by a cheque or bank draft which is not an account payee cheque or account payee bank draft during the

S.No. | Name of the payer

Address of the payer Permanent Account Number (if

available with the assessee)of the
payer

Amount of repayment
of loan or deposit or
any specified advance
received by a cheque or
bank draft whichisnot an
account payee chegue or
account payee bank draft
during the previous year.

Nil

Note: (Particulars at (c), (d) and (€) need not be given in the case of a repayment of any loan or any deposit or specified advance
taken or accepted from Government, Government company, banking company or a corporation established by a Central, State

or Provincial Act)

32| a |Detailsof brought forward loss or depreciation alowance, in the following manner, to extent available
S.No. | Assessment Nature of loss/allowance |Amount |Amount as assessed (give|Remarks
Year as reference to relevant order)
returned |Amount |[Order U/S and
as Date
assessed
Nil
32/b | Whether achangein shareholding of the company has taken placein the previousyear due to which|Not Applicable
the losses incurred prior to the previous year cannot be allowed to be carried forward in terms of
section 79.
32|c | Whether the assessee hasincurred any speculation loss referred to in section 73 during the previous year. | No
If yes, please furnish the
details below
32|d  |Whether the assessee has incurred any loss referred to in section 73A in respect of any specified business|No
during the previous year
If yes, please furnish details
of the same
32|e |Incaseof acompany, please state that whether the company is deemed to be carrying on a specul ation business| No
asreferred in explanation to section 73
If yes, please furnish the details of speculation lossif any
incurred during the previous year
33| Section-wise details of deductions, if any admissible under Chapter VVIA or Chapter 111 (Section 10A, Section 10AA) | No
S.No. | Section | Amount |
Nil
34/a |Whether the assessee is required to deduct or collect tax as per the provisions of Chapter XVII-B or Chapter|Yes
XVII-BB, if yes please furnish

S.No. | Tax Section |Nature of | Total Tota Total Amount | Total Amount |Amount of
deduction payment |[amount of lamount |amount |of tax|amount | of tax |tax
and payment [on which|on which|deducted |on which|deducted |deducted or
collection or receipt|tax was|tax was|or tax  was|or collected
Account of the|required |deducted |collected |deducted |collected |not
Number nature to be|or out of (6) |or on (8) deposited
(TAN) specified |deducted |collected collected to the
in column|or at at less credit  of
(©)] collected |specified than the Central
out of (4) |rate out of specified Government
(5) rate out of out of (6)
@) and (8)
1 NSK G007 {194 Feesfor pr| 1987325| 1987325 1987325 198732 0 0 0
31D ofessional 69




or technic

al services
2 NSK G007 | 192 Salary 40524000| 40524000| 40524000 2467100 0 0 0
31D
34/b | Whether the assesseeisrequired to furnish the statement of tax deducted or tax collected. If yes, Please furnish|No
the details:
S.No.|Tax deduction|Typeof Form |Due date for|Date of |Whether the statement of [If not, please
and collection furnishing furnishing, |tax deducted or collected|furnish list of

Account if furnished | containsinformation about | details/

Number (TAN) al detail g/transactions| transactions which
which are required to be|are not reported
reported

Nil
34[c  |Whether the assesseeis liable to pay interest under section 201(1A) or section 206C(7).If yes, please furnish [No
S.No. | Tax deduction and collection|Amount of interest| Amount paid out of column (2) along with date of
Account Number (TAN) under section | payment.
201(1A)/206C(7) is|Amount Dates of payment
payable
Nil
35| a |Inthe case of atrading concern, give quantitative details of prinicipal items of goods traded
S.No. |Item Name Unit Opening |PurchasySales |Closing stock Shortagel
stock es during EXCESS,
during |the if any
the previous
previoud year
year
Nil
35/b  |Inthecaseof amanufacturing concern, give quantitative details of the principal items of raw materials, finished products
and by-products :-
35|bA |Raw materials:
S.No. |Item Name Unit  |OpeningPurchases Consumpti-| Sales  |Closing |*Yield |*Percent{ Shortage
stock |during thejon during|during |stock |of age of|excess,
previousyear |the the finished|yield if any
previous |previous products
year year
Nil
35|bB | Finished products:
S.No. |Item Name Unit  |OpeningPurchases Quantity  |Sales during the|Closing stock Shortagel
stock | during the| manufactur- previous year exXCess,
previousyear |ed during if any
the
previous
year
Nil
35[bC |By products
S.No. |Item Name Unit  [OpeningPurchases Quantity |Sales during the|Closing stock Shortagel
stock |during the| manufactur- previous year EXCess,
previousyear |ed during if any
the
previous
year
Nil
36| In the case of a domestic company, details of tax on distributed profits under section 115-O in the following forms :-
S.No. | (a) Total amount|(b) Amount of |(c) Amount of |(d) Total tax paid|(e)Date of Payment with Amounts
of  distributed|reduction  as|reduction as|thereon Amount Dates of payment
profits referred to injreferred to in
section  115-|section 115-
| O(1A)(0) O(1A)(ii)

Ni
A(d) Whether the assessee has received any amount in the nature of dividend as referred to in sub-clause (€) of |[No

clause (22) of section 2
A(b) If yes, please furnish the following details:

S.No/Amount received (in Rs.) | Date of receipt |
37|Whether any cost audit was carried out Not
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If yes, give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any
matter/item/val ue/quantity as may be reported/identified by the cost auditor

38| Whether any audit was conducted under the Central Excise Act, 1944 Not
Applical
If yes, give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any
matter/item/value/quantity as may be reported/identified by the auditor
39| Whether any audit was conducted under section 72A of the Finance Act,1994 in relation to valuation of taxable| Not
services as may be reported/identified by the auditor Applical

If yes, give the details, if any, of disqualification or disagreement on any
matter/item/value/quantity as may be reported/identified by the auditor

Details regarding turnover, gross profit, etc., for the previous year and preceding previous year:

Particulars

Previous Y ear

Preceding previous Y ear

Total turnover
of the assessee

Gross profit /
Turnover

%

%

Net profit /
Turnover

%

%

Stock-in-
Trade
Turnover

/

%

%

Materia
consumed/
Finished
goods
produced

%

%

(The details required to be furnished for principal items of goods traded or manufactured or services rendered)

41

Please furnish the details of demand raised or refund issued during the previous year under any tax laws other than Income-
tax Act, 1961 and Weslth tax Act, 1957 alongwith details of relevant proceedings

S.No. |Financial year to|Name of other Tax|Type (Demand|Date of demand|Amount Remarks
which demand/|law raised/Refund raised/refund
refund relates to received) received
Nil
42| A(8) | Whether the assessee i's required to furnish statement in Form No.61 or Form No. 61A or Form No. 61B?  [No
A(b)|If yes, please furnish the following details:
S.No.|Income-tax - | Type of ([Due date for|Date of furnishing,|Whether the Form|If not, pleasefurnish
Department | Form furnishing if furnished contains information|list of the details/
Reporting about al  detailg|transactions which
Entity transactions which are|are not reported
| dentification required to be reported
Number
43| A(a) | Whether the assessee or its parent entity or aternate reporting entity is liable to furnish the report as referred| No
to in sub-section (2) of section 286
A(b)| If yes, please furnish the following details:
S.No.Whether report has|Name of parent entity |Name of aternate|Date of furnishing
been furnished by reporting  entity  (if|of report
the assessee or its applicable)
parent entity or an
aternate reporting
entity
|A(c)[If Not due, please enter expected date of furnishing the report |
44 Break-up of total expenditure of entities registered or not registered under the GST:(This Clause is kept in abeyance
till 31st March, 2020)
S.No. Total amount | Expenditure in respect of entities registered under GST Expenditure
of Expenditure| Relating to goods| Relating to entities| Relating  to|Total payment to|relating to entities
incurred  during|or services|falling under | other registered entities | not registered under
the year exempt from|composition registered GST
GST scheme entities
Place AURANGABAD Name SHREYA SUDHIR INDAPURKAR
Date 13/11/2019 M englgership Number 153867



FRN (Firm Registration Number) 118855W
Address Flat no 2, , chandr apushpa sankul,new shr
eya nagar near kalda corner , Aurangabad

.MAHARASHTRA , 431005,

Form Filing Details

Revision/Original Original

Addition Details(From Point No. 18)
Description  of |SI.No.| Date of | Date put to| Amount Adjustment on account of Total Amount
Block of Assets Purchase use MODVAT Exchange |Subsidy
Rate Grant
Change

Deduction Details(From Point No. 18)
Description of Block of Assets |SI.No.| Date of Sale etc.| Amount
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SAR 2016-17---DRAFT

Separate Audit Report of the Com[;froller & Auditor General of India
on the Accounts of Godavari Marathwada Irrigation Development

| Corporation, Aurangabad for the year ended 31 March 2017

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of The Godavari Marathwada
Irrigation Development Corporation (GMIDC), Aurangabad as on 31 March 2017
and the Project and Development Account for the year ended on that date under
Section 19(3) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Scction 47(2) of the Godavari
Marathwada lrrigation Development Corporation Act, No. X X1 of 1998 (GMIDC
Act). Audit has been entrusted for the period 2016-17. These financial statements
include the accounts of three Regional offices, seven Construction Circle Offices
and 48 Division Offices of the GMIDC. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on

these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller &
Auditor General of India (C&AG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to
classification, conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards
and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observation on financial transactions with regard
to compliance with the Law, Rules and regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc. it any are reported through Inspection

Reports/CAG's Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our

opinion.
4. Based on our audit, we report that

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best

of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.
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i The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this

report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Governing Body on
12.2.2019 vide Resolution No. 69/8 under Section 47 (1) of the GMIDC, Act no.
XX of 1998.

iii In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have
been maintained by GMIDC as required under Section 47(1) of the GMIDC, Act

no. XXI1I of 1998 in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.

iv We further report that:

Comments on Accounts
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GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AURANGABAD
SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017.

Comments on Accounts
Balance Sheet
Liabilities
Capital contribution (Schedule-I): ¥16783.30 crore.

The above head includes X 166.86 crore received from Government of
Maharashtra in the form of ‘Salary Grants’ during the year 2016-17.

The inclusion of the Salary Grants under ‘Capital Contribution from Government
of Maharashtra’ (Schedule-I) instead of inclusion of the same under Schedule-II: ‘Grants’
resulted in overstatement of ‘Capital contribution from Government of Maharashtra’

(GoM) and correspondingly ‘Grants’ was understated by ¥ 166.86 crore.

Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule- I1I) ¥ 630.74 crore
Sundry Creditors

The above head includes ¥ 1.25 crore towards ‘Sundry Creditors for materials
whereas, in the Consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form 103) of all divisions under the
Corporation for the year 2016-17 depicted the balance for the same as I 22.49 crore. The
difference of ¥ 21.24 crore in the balances in respect of ‘Sundry Creditors” in both these
account statements thus, remained un-reconciled resulting in understatement of ‘Current
Liabilities and Provisions™ to that extent and understatement of Project Development
Expenditure.
Liabilities for expenses prior to 01/10/1998 (Schedule-I1I)- “Current
Liabilities and Provision® ¥92.53 crore.

This includes ¥ 92.53 crore in respect of long pending liabilities for expenses
(pertaining to period prior to 01/10/1998) which has remained un-discharged even after a
lapse of more than 19 years. The Corporation had not assessed the actual liability for
eventual discharge/clearance affecting the true and fair representation of accounts in the
financial statements. The 'Liabilities' is thus, overstated to that extent.

Deposits (Schedule-IITI) ¥ 376.04 Crore.

The above head depicted ¥376.04 crore towards, "Public Works Deposits whereas, as
per the consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form-73) of all the divisions under the
Corporation for the year 2016-17 showed X 301.68 crore for the same item. The
difference of ¥ 74.37 crore remained un-reconciled leading to overstatement of Schedule
III — 'Current Liabilities and Provisions'.

Assets
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets (Schedule-I1V). - ¥ 23548.86 Crore
The above head depicted the value of Fixed Assets as ¥23548.86 crore. This included

X 4972.62 crore towards 'Projects works completed' and ¥ 16587.11 crore on account of

'Project works in progress'. The \§allue of completed projects should invariably include the




value of land utilized by the projects. However, the details of the project cost of
completed projects were not shown to audit due to which audit could not ascertain the
inclusion of the land cost in the project cost. Further, the exercise of transferring the value
of the completed projects from the "Project works in progress" to "Project works
completed" was not carried out. Hence, the "Project works-in-progress" and the "Project
works completed" may not depict a true and fair figures in the Annual Accounts.
Project Works Completed (Schedule-1V)- ¥ 4972.62 Crore
The above schedule shows the value of completed Major Medium/ Minor Projects as
34972.62 crore.
The comparison of the figures of amount mentioned in Balance Sheet and Ledger
Account of the respective completed project shows that the value of fixed assets shown in
excess of T 23.71 crore over the amount shown in ledger account. The details as per Annual

Accounts for the year ended 31 March-2017 and ledger account is as follows:-

(Amount in Rs.)

Name of Project

Completed

Amount as per
Balance Sheet

Amount as per

Ledger Account

Difference

Major

45959264694

45871812009

77452685

Medium

1075149226

918874561

156274665

Minor

2691814192

2688414106

3400086

Total

49726228112

49479100676

237127436

The value of 'Fixed Assets' was, thus, overstated by ¥ 23.71 crore.

In the two divisions selected for test on, the upto date capital expenditure in
respect of five projects shown in Monthly Account of March 2017 was X 268.74 crore.
The capital expenditure in respect of these five projects as per trial balances of these
divisions was X 192.46 crore. Thus, the figures in the trial balance in respect of these five
projects was less than the figures in the monthly accounts by X 76.28 crore. (Annexure 1)

Excess of expenditure over Income (Schedule-1V)- ¥1733.06 Crore

This includes ¥ 1683.71 crore as 'Excess of Expenditure over Income transferred
from Project Development Accounts' pending allocation to Project work at the end of
March 2016. During the year 2016-17 there was addition of I 49.35 crore transferred
from the Project and Development account to this item. As such the amount of net deficit
of T 1733.06 crore was pending for allocation to Project works as on March 2017.

The Corporation did not formulate a policy for allocation of net deficit to the
completed projects. Due to non allocation of net deficit, the projects were undervalued to

that extent.




Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule-V) ¥1716.34 Crore
Current Assets — (Schedule -VA)

Understatement of Current Assets, Loans and Advances
The Schedule V-A: 'Current Assets, Loans and Advances' includes 1.60 crore in

respect of 'Stock, Stores and Spares' whereas, a compilation of the figures of Store and
Stock as per consolidated Monthly Accounts (Form-98) of all divisions under Corporation
for the year 2016-17 revealed the amount as ¥ 3.76 crore (Annexure-2).

It was also observed that the Nandur Madhmeshwar Canal Division, Vaijapur have
recorded a minus figure in the From-98 for which no explanation was found on records.

Thus, non-reconciliation of the difference of ¥ 2.16 crore resulted in understatement of

'Current Assets, Loans and Advances' to that extent.

Loans and advances (Schedule-VB)
Understatement of the Current Assets, Loans and Advances
(From-105-Miscellanous Public Works Advances).

The Schedule V(B): 'Loans and Advances' shows ¥ 95.57 crore as various advances /
deposits given by the Corporation during the year 2016-17 whereas, a compilation of the
advances shown in the monthly accounts (Form 105) all the divisions under Corporation

for the same year depicted the value of advances as ¥ 120.34 crore.

Thus, non-reconciliation of the difference of ¥24.77 crore resulted in understatement

of 'Current Assets, Loans and Advances' to that extent.

Advance to Special Land Acquisition Officer (Schedule-VB) - ¥ 52.41 crore.

This represents the amount of advance payments made to various Special Land
Acquisition officers which should have been adjusted against the payment made towards
the cost of land to various land owners. Non adjustment has resulted in overstatement of
Loans and Advances (Schedule-VB) and the corresponding understatement of Fixed
Assets — Project Works completed/Project Work in progress (Schedule-V) by 352.41

crore.

Recoverable from Government of Maharashtra (Schedule-V B)- ¥53.19

crore.

The Schedule -VB: 'Loans and Advances' showed an amount of ¥ 53.19 crore to be
recovered from GoM. The recovery amount pertained to a period prior to 01/10/1998.
Since the chances of the recovery of these advances were remote, the same should have
been written off in the books of accounts. No amount in this regard was recovered since

last four years. The 'Loans and Advances' is thus, overstated to that extent.




General

Recoverable in Cash or Kind or Value to be received (Schedule -VB)
¥142.10 crore.

This represents the excess expenditure on deposit works, other miscellaneous
advances, advance payment to divisions for execution of works, Miscellanecous Public
Works Advance (MPWA) and adjustment of old Cash Settlement Suspense Accounts
(CSSA) bills. The Corporation has neither assessed the actual recoverability of these

advances nor provided for doubtful debts or disclosed the same in the accounts.

Non creation of Depreciation fund.

The schedule-1V 'Fixed Assets' includes, 'Project Works Completed' (X 4972.62 crore)
and other depreciable 'Fixed Assets' (¥ 108.15 crore) as on 31 March 2017. The
Corporation has shown the value of the assets in the statement of Accounts after charging
in depreciation as per the percentage mentioned in the "Notes of Accounts'. However, a
'Depreciation Fund' was not to be created as required under Section 44 of the GMIDC.

Understatement of Current Liabilities and Provisions.

Current Liabilities does not include ¥54.42 crore towards 'Guarantee Fees' payable to
the GoM along with penal interest thereon. However, no disclosure in this regard was

made in the Annual Accounts.

Overstatement of Short term Deposits (Schedule-V) -¥ 411.07 Crore.

The schedule-V 'Current Assets, Loans and Advances' shows the 'Short Term Deposits
as X 411.07 crore whereas, the Deposit Register maintained at the Corporation level shows
the 'Short Term Deposits' during the year as ¥ 387.50 crore. Thus there is an un-reconciled
difference of ¥ 23.57 Crore in both the records, resulting in overstatement of 'Current Assets'
by the same amount. Further, the 'Investment Group Summary' shows an amount of ¥ 24.86
crore to have been deposited in the State Bank of Hyderabad. However, the purpose for the
deposit was not disclosed in the annual accounts. Further, an amount of (minus) ¥ 1.29 crore
was shown as 'Fixed Deposit' in a Bank of Baroda. The non reconciliation of the figures,

thus, affected the presentation of true picture of balance sheet. (Annexure-3)

Inter division balance account (Schedule-VB)-X 283.84 Crore

An amount of ¥ 283.84 crore shown in this Schedule remained to be adjusted against
the respective final heads of account. Despite the non-adjustment being pointed out in
previous SAR, the figures increased by ¥ 3.5Crore during the year 2016-17. The increase in
the unadjusted figures between the Divisions indicated absence of a proper mechanism for

making such adjustments.
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Current Account (Schedule-V) -¥ 77.68 Crore.

The balance as on 31 March 2017 as stated in the bank's current account statements
differs from the figures shown in the Corporation's Annual Accounts for the year 2016-17.
The annual accounts shows a total figure of ¥ 77.68 crore in the nine Current Accounts
maintained by the Corporation whereas, as per the Bank statement for the same day, the
actual total closing balance in the nine Current Accounts was ¥ 21.90 crore. Thus, there was
an un-reconciled difference of ¥ 55.78 crore as per the annual account and the bank
statements affecting the true and fair representation of figures in this Schedule.

For and on behalf of the C&AG of India.

Sd/-

Accountant General




Annexure to Audit Report

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System

There are seven circle Offices, 48 Divisions Offices and their Sub-Division Offices
under the Corporation however, no internal audit of the subordinate offices was being carried

out by the corporation. The reason for not conducting of the internal audit was due to lack of

qualified account personnel.

Adequacy of Internal Control system
There are three Regional Offices, seven Circle Offices and 48 Division Offices in the

Corporation. Monthly accounts were received from the division offices but were not
consolidated to compile monthly account at Corporation level. The reconciliation of division

figures with the figures of Corporation office was not carried out periodically.

Considering the size of the Corporation, there is scope for strengthening the internal control

system.

System of Physical verification of Fixed Assets
The Corporation did not maintain any record in respect of Fixed Assets and did
not have any system of physical verification of Fixed Assets. During the financial year 2016-

17, the Fixed Assets were not physically verified.

System of physical verification of inventory
As per the provisions of Maharashtra Public Works Manual, important stores, tools and

plants, etc should be counted by a Sub-Divisional Officer and the Superintending Engineer
may periodically depute an officer from one division for stock taking of another. However,
the Corporate office did not have any records / reports in respect of such prescribed
verification, which was indicative of lack of monitoring and ineffectiveness of internal

control.
Regularity in payment of statutory dues

No comment.

Sd/-
Sr.Audit Officer
D.P. Cell(ES)




GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
AURANGABAD

“ Sinchan Bhavan” Jalna Road, Aurangabad-431005  Phone No. 0240-2342097 Fax No. 2332426
Email-edgmidc.abadwrd@maharashtra.gov.in

COMPLIANCE OF THE SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNT OF
GODAVARI MARATHWADA IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
AURANGABAD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017.

Balance sheet
Liabilities
Capital contribution (Schedule-I): ¥16783.30 crore.

The GMIDC is Project implementation agency and is soley depended on the
grants given by the Govt. for projects . Since there is no revenue independently earned as
an activity by GMIDC, all its grants are ultimately capitalized towards all the projects
executed by it .

The Corporation has been including the Salary grant in Capital contribution from
the inception in 1998.

Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule- IIT): ¥ 630.74 Crore.
Sundry Creditors.

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the

completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the

Divisions.

Liabilities for expenses prior to 01/10/1998 (Schedule-111)- “Current

Liabilities and Provision™ T 92.53 crore.

The amount disclosed in the Balance sheet includes the figures of the
Division/Circle offices which have been closed/transferred before 1.10.1998 This amount
would be adjusted/rectified after the completion of the process of verification and
reconciliation of the accounts of all the Divisions.

Deposits (Schedule-11T) ¥ 376.04 Crore.

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the
completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the

Divisions.
Assets

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets (Schedule-1V). - T 23548.86 Crore

The Circle/Division offices have been asked to call for details of the land
acquisition costs of the completed projects from the concerned SLAO’s. The same

will be transferred from the Advance to SLAO account to the project account.
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The information of the completed projects have been called for from all the
concerned offices. The same will be updated in the accounts when we receive the revised

list.

Project Works Completed (Schedule-1V)- ¥4972.62 Crore

The amount as per the Balance sheet includes the additions during the current
year.

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the

completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the

Divisions.
Excess of expenditure over Income (Schedule-1V)- ¥1733.06 Crore

The process of formulation of policy has been taken up and may be presented shortly.

Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule-V) ¥1716.34 Crore
Current Assets — (Schedule -VA)
Understatement of Current Assets, Loans and Advances

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the
completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the

Divisions.

Loans and advances (Schedule-VB)
Understatement of the Current Assets, Loans and Advances
(From-105-Miscellanous Public Works Advances).

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the
completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the
Divisions.

Advance to Special Land Acquisition Officer (Schedule-VB) - ¥ 52.41 Cr.

Unless the utilization of the advance is informed by the SLAQO, same remains as
advance with SLAO . As and when utilization is informed , the same is transferred to
Land account.

The details of advance remaining to be adjusted will be called from the SLAO.
Recoverable from Government of Maharashtra (Schedule-V B)- ¥53.19 Cr.

The amount of recoverable from the Government of Maharashtra would be
adjusted/rectified after the completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of

the accounts of all the Divisions.




General

Recoverable in Cash or Kind or Value to be received (Schedule -VB)
T142.10 crore
The concerned Circle/Division offices will be advised to ascertain the actual

status of all these accounts and provision will be made if necessary.

Non creation of Depreciation fund

The Corporation is in the process of creating a Depreciation Fund.

Understatement of Current Liabilities and Provisions.
GMIDC is following cash system of accounting. Hence no provision has been
made for the unpaid Gurantee fees.

Overstatement of Short term Deposits (Schedule-V) -¥ 411.07 Crore.
The differences in the Short Term Deposits is on account of Deposits made at the
Division offices which is not reflected in the Deposit Register maintained at Head Office.

Inter division balance account (Schedule-VB)-X 283.84 Crore

The differences in the Division balances would be adjusted/rectified after the
completion of the process of verification and reconciliation of the accounts of all the
Divisions.

Current Account (Schedule-V) -¥ 77.68 Crore.
The differences in the Savings Bank balances would be adjusted/rectified after the

completion of reconciliation process and will be produced for audit.




Annexure to Audit Report

Adequacy of Internal Audit System

Corporation has appointed separate firm of Chartered Accountants (K N D &

Associates) for conducting Internal Audit, The reports of internal audit are available at

corporation office.

Adequacy of Internal Control system

Corporation has appointed separate firm of Chartered Accountants for

compilation & consolidation of accounts of all divisions, circles & Head office. The said

task is carried out by them in X - FA.

System of Physical verification of Fixed Assets

The concerned Executive Engineer of Division have physically verified the fixed

Assets as per the prescribed period. The record of physical verification of fixed Assets has

been maintained Divisional level.

System of physical verification of inventory

As per provisions of Maharashtra Public Works Mannual important stores tools

& plants are counted at Division level, the record of counting of T & P, & stock taking

has been maintained Divisional level.

Regularity in payment of statutory dues

No Comment.

o
ABT:

Chief Accounts“and Finance Officer

./ b\)-. - .
N.V.Shinde
Executive Director






